








irrifationirrifafionirrifafionirrifafioni 
joWoWoWoWoWoWoWoWoWoWo 
si 1/ysi 1/ysi 1/ysi//ysil/ysi 1/ysi//y sillysi 1/ysi 1/ysi 
wiHywiHywiHywiHywiHywiHywiHywiHywi 
deli8hleddeli8hleddeli8hleddeli8hleddeli8hleddeli8h 
deli8hled deli8hleddeli8hleddeli8hleddeli8hleddeli8h 

slunnedslunnedslunnedslunnedslunnedstunnedslu 
dslunnedslunned slunnedslunnedslunnedslunnedsl 
surprisedsurprisedsurprisedsurprisedsurprisedsurprisedsurprisedsurp 

ecslasyecstasyecslasyecstasyecstasyecstasyecslasyecstasyecslasyec 

miserymisery EM 0 T I 0 N 9 miserymisery 

amusementamusementamusementamusementamusementamusement 

hyslericalhyslericalhyslericalhyslericalhyslericalhysl 
calhyslericalhyslericalhyslericalhyslericalhyslericalh 
inspiredinspiredinspiredinspiredinspiredinspiredinspi 

honestyhonestyhonestyhonestyhonestyh 
estyhonestyhonestyhonestyhonestyhones 

fribulafionfribulafionfribulafionfribulafiont 

confusionconfusionconfusioncon~ 
ionconfusionconfusionconfusionco 
fel/owshipfellowshipfellowshipfello 
hi fellowshi fellowshi fellowshi fe 





ELYSIUM Volume LXI, 1977 

Table of Contents 

Theme . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Seniors .............................. 8 
Underclassmen ....................... f24 
Academics .......................... 56 
Sports ............................. 76 
Activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 96 
Organizations ....................... 1 1 0 
Ads . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13f2 

· Index ............................. 153 

3 



4 

ELY9/UM 
Camera 

Capfures 
BH9 

9fudenfs 
When . .. 

0 
1. CHARGE'' 2. The latest 1 

BHS. 3. )ou have got to be kidding' 4 . 
K. Pagd, stop choking the new queen . 5 . 

\\ c caught you again. J. Peacock. 6. 
Royals' D. Pagel on th~.: mov~.:. 



0 

0 

0 

they are 

Foolish, 
r 
• 
I 

e 
n 
d 
I 
y. • • 

1. A penny for your thoughts, S. 
Lovt..land. 2. Do you ever stop eating, A. 
Bailey J. Are you sure. J. Knadlcr? 4. I 
finally know how to hold my pencil! 5. 
Pucker-up, J. Clement. 6. Mighty man 
finally framed . 7. All together no~o•. 3. 
\''hy arc you always staring, T. Monroe 
9. Daydreaming in .1rt class. 

5 



6 

9hocked, 
• 
I 

I 
I 
y . . . 

0 
1. Are you laughing at the teach. , . Davis? '2. Mr. America himself. 3. Some BHS 

students really study but •.. study what? 4. D. Howland playing in mud and din again. 
5. Everyone enjoys the school dances. G. You had be..: ncr get to work, M. Hackc..:r. 



0 

0 

() 

Amused 
b 
s 
u 
r 
d 

1. Who will claim thcst; knees ~. Isn't 
that s"'"<.:t' 3. Is the game boring or 
exciting l . Is that an imen..:sting nut,;, 
D. Sa ycrs? 5. Is high school that boring' 
6. Underclassmen study h;nd. 

7 



8 



9uperb 
e 
n 
• 
I 

0 

,. 
s 

9 



Highlights of the senior class of 
1977 included the selling of light 
bulbs as sophomores and juniors, 
selling subscriptions to the 
ADVANCE, and having a fruit 
sale as juniors. They also hosted 
the Junior-Senior Banquet, 
"Evening at Twelve Oaks." 

Homecoming queen candidates 
were Bonnie Walker, Rose Eisen­
mann, Sandy Lundquist, and Beth 
Wyman. Bonnie was elected. 
Riding the float were Amy 
Fischer and Patti Demey. 

1. CLASS OFFICERS: Pres. Bonnie 
Walker, VP Rose Eisenmann, Sec. Debbie 
Sheldon, Treas. Amy Fischer, and Advi­
sor Mrs. Dillie. 

9ENIOR9 
We Finally Made If! 

2. Our senior girls doing what they do 
best! 3. Will miracles never cease!?!?!? 
4. You' rc in for it now, Coach! 



Tom Abbott 
Doug Berry 
Diann Brubaker 
Christine Bussing 

Sally Baker 
Vicky Bierman 
Linda Brubaker 
Vicki Butts 

Veronica Baker 
Debbie Bliesner 
John Buechele 
Dawn Caner 

Brian Barlow 
Cathy Bohs 
Judy Bunge 
Carmen Carrasco 

11 



12 

Debra Caner 
Cindy Clements 
Marilyn Creech 
Theresa DeNudt 

Kathlene Carter 
James Clement 
Connie Grots 
James De Vantier 

Steve Casterline 
John Coutcher 
Patricia Demey 
Nancy Dittman 

Carol Clark 
Laurie Cox 
Shirley Denecker 
Cathy Doyle 



David Dunbar 
Michael Feeney 
Esmeralda Garza 
Ruth Golembiewski 

Susan Ebright 
Amy Fischer 
Carol Godfrey 
Stephen Granzow 

Rose Eisenmann 
Valentino Flores 
Duane Goetz 
Thomas Griffith 

Tammy Faust 
Dale Friess 
Luann Goetz 
Carolyn Gritzmaker 

13 



14 

Susan Gritzmaker 
Michael Hassen 
Thomas Holtz 
Dawn Jackson 

James Gubbe 
Ronald Hejl 
Debbie Horoszewski 
Mary Johnson 

Jeannine Gurica 
Daphne Hicok 
Scott Howland 
Randy Karmol 

Daniel Hacker 
Roben Hodgins 
Cary Iffland 
Candace Kaser 



Stacey Klocke 
Ellen Koester 
Douglas LaTour 
Cheryl Loar 

Janet Knadler 
Bonnie Kohlman 
Sharon Lievens 
James Loar 

Mark Knoblauch 
John Kovach 
Marta Lima 
Kevin Loveland 

Terryl Knoblauch 
Patrick Laben 
Mark Lloyd 
Stevin Loveland 

15 



16 

Sandra Lundquist 
David Marks 
Kevin McGaffigan 
Harold Miller 

Debra MacBeth 
Jonathan Mattek 
Tom McKown 
Leslie Miller 

Bob Malosh 
William McCarbery 
Dawn McMordie 
Debra Mills 

Michael Marine 
Loretta McCarty 
Martin Messervy 
Keith Mills 



Eddie Mirelez 
Deborah Mulready 
Jerry Parrot 
Jane Prisby 

PHOTO NOT 
AVAILABLE 

Dottie Mitchell 
Yvonne Navarro 
Steven Perez 
Lori Putnam 

Brian Moran 
David Pagel 
Barbara Phillips 
Larry Quinn 

Kimberly Morgan 
Melinda Pangburn 
Larry Pixley 
Ida Rehklau 

17 



18 

David Reyome 
Debbie Sayers 
David Sell 
Jeanne Simon 

Brenda Robertson 
Norman Schmelzer 
Glenn Shannon 
Raymond Smith 

Frances Rodriquez 
Gay Schwamm 
Deborah Sheldon 
Linda Staup 

Lisa Rogers 
Carl Schwartzwalder 
Kevin Shoemaker 
Toby Staup 



Todd Staup 
Tom Sweet 
Bonnie Walker 
Todd Wolf 

Ronald Stieb 
John Taylor 
James Whiteman 
Bonnie Woodbury 

Donalynn Strine 
Linda Thompson 
Sheryl Wilson 
Connie Levline 

Raymond Svestka 
David Wahl 
Stephen Wingerd 
Bethany Wyman 

19 



20 

Class Nighf Goes Over Wifh a 9wish 

Class ight, featuring Past ccurrences of 
Trying Times in Memorial, was presented 
after the Jr.-Sr. BanQUet for the first 
time. 

1. D. Hacker and R. Eisenmann hosting 
awards. 2. ''Remember in driver's ed . 
.,..hen Mr. Tuttle •.. ·• 3. C. Loar fishes 
for futures. 4. T. McKown sells Insurance 
for the futures of '77 Seniors. 5. E. 
Koester disrupts again to steal an a ward. 

0 

() 

The top twenty seniors from L toR: M. Johnson, B. Kohlman, T. McKown, S. Dcnecker, B. Phillips, D. Bllesncr, C. Loar, B. \''alkcr, E. 
Koester, T. Faust, C. Carrasco, T. Sweet. D. Jackson, D. Pagel, D. Hacker, R. Eisenmann, D. MacBeth, D. Sheldon, and I. DeVantier. 



0 

9eniors Have a Play Day 

0 

Mr. Thompson. Mr. Diver, Ms. O'Riley. 
and 68 seniors departed at 6 a.m. on June 
3 for a four-hour smelly ride and an 
exciting day at King's Island. 

0 

0 
1. These guys are all wet! 2. Ms. O'Riley 
found a friend. 3. E. Koester and C. 
Carrasco enjoy little thrills, while . . . 
4. J. Mattek goes for a thrilling ride with 
Fred. 5 .... and this is only the ride 

down. 

21 



22 

Proc .. sstonal - Lauri Rdnhardt 
lmoc.ation- R~.:\. Roben Hicok 
"The Road Not Taken" - BHS Choir 
Scriptur.._ - Rev . Htcok 
"\\'anted Aristocrats!!" - Vernon 

D Vamicr 
'Tor Th sc Tears I Died," ":!3rd Psalm" 

Russ kad and Jo., • 1irc1t.:z 
Choir B.:nediction - Lutkin 
Benediction - Lauri Reinhardt 

1. Rev. DeVamier ghc.s inspiring sermon . 
~. Th~.- 1977 graduating class . J . J. Mire­
lt:z and R .• 1ead sing for Baccalaureate 
sen ic~.: . 4. It ,.·on't be long now• 

PAG E 
SPO 'SORS: 

Thompson \vcll Drilling, 
Maxitro l Co ., PAG Seeds 

'No Goal is Too High 

0 

0 0 

0 



if We Climb Wifh Care and Confidence' 

0 
PAGE 

SPONSORS: 

Processional - BHS Band 
Invocation- Father Joseph Immd 
"Sinfonia 'obilisslma"- BHS Band 
"Integrity" - Mr. Frank Dick 
Prcscnttltion of Aw.uds- .1r. Jack Barger 
Prcs.:ntation of Diplomas - Mr. Clayton 

\''ilson 
Benediction - Fathcr Jos ph Immel 
Recessional - BHS Band 

Mohr's Barber Shop, Lipp's Market, 
McDowell Laundromat, Starlight \\'edding Invitations 

I 

1. The procession begins. 2. lntegrlt) is 
topic of ~1r. Fr;lllk Dick's address. . Hov. 
much longer do we have to wait? 4. All it 
takes is confidence 1 

23 



24 



Unusual 
n 

d 
e 

r 
c 

I 
a 

s 

s 
m 
e 

n 

25 



26 

Juniors Are 

'Moving On!' 

\\'orking hard throughout the 
y~ar, the juniors sponsored the 
first dance, sold candles, fruit, 
detergent, and subscriptions to 
the local newspap~r. Due to all 
this hard work, the banquet and 
prom, ''Enchanted Forest,·· were 
successful. The junior float 
· · Movin On·· was ridden by 
'ancy Jacob and Lynn Zupancic. 

The float took second place. 

1. CLASS OFFICERS. L to R: Pres. Scott Hodges. Adv. Mr. Clark. VP Matt Nickelson. BACK ROW: Treas. T. Kascfang. and Sec. R. Slor 
ski. 2. D. Davis studies hard. 3. Excited L. Zupancic and N. Jacob take a ride on the "Royal Express.·· 



IJwJ ,.... 
NO PHOTO 
AVAILABLE 

The Youth Delegation lets P. Kohlman express himsl!lf. 

PHOTO NOT 
AVAILABLE 

!1JC8(1SY 

Evenon Allen 
Mark Anderson 
Anita Bailey 
David A. Bailey 
David R. Bailey 

Kevin Barnhouse 
Cheryl Barrett 
Craig Berry 
Tami Betz 
Brenda Bilby 

Donald Brazeau 
Amy Brubaker 
Mike Burgermeister 
Steven Gamba! 
Steven Cannon 

Clark Case 
Michelle Chesher 

Carolyn Creech 
Danny Davis 

Diane Davis 
William Davis 

27 



28 

1. C.uter or Ford, that's th Qlh .. Stlon. ~. 
D. \\ittbrodt plays the bluo..s. J. T. Bo..tz 
is soaking it up. 

Florence DeMille 
Larry Dcnecker 

Cor) De\\' ees 
Sally Duckworth 

Debra Dunson 

Janine Emerson 
1ichelle Farnsel 
Randolph Faust 

Keith Fischer 
Ronald Fischer 

.1ichacl Fn.nch 
Barbara (,afn"r 

Rosemarie Ganun 
• 1anud Garcia 

Christopher Garno 

Odilia Garza 
Joan Gifford 

Brenda Goddyn 
Lisa Goll 

Lori Go\ erno 

NO PHOTO 
AVAILABLE 



1. Bored, T ,J . ' 2 . C. LaFollette cries, 
"Oh Craig, it's beautiful!" 3 . We ' re 
going 10 find that answe r yet. 

PHOTO 
Not A vo• loble 

Steven Graham 
Judee Grinage 
Irma Guerrero 
Monica Hacker 
Eric Hadesh 

Bruce Hall 
Rosemarie Hejl 
Scott Hodges 
Daniel Howland 
Howard Ickier 

Nancy Jacob 
Brian Jacobs 
Tim Jensen 
Terry Karl 
Thomas Kasefang 

Steven Kastel 
Susan Keller 
Mary Knadler 
Thomas Knadler 
Gloria Knoblauch 

29 



30 

Joan Ko stcr 
P.IUI Kohlman 

Patti Kudas 
Cheryl LaFolktt<! 

Chris LaKics 

John l.angschkd 
Rhonda I.ipp~.;ns 

Gordon Loar 
David Lolley 

Diane 1acBc..;th 

I o The gang discusses a ne'n' schemo.c o 2 o Thcso.c classes dr 
Allen up the ... all. 0 "\vho's this Ford gu} any .... ay " a<kt..d Ro 
Fischer o 4 o Party down' 

0 

0 



Jeffery MacBeth 
Hugh Martolock 
Ruth Mason 
Lore fatuscak 
Jeanne Mer ilia t 

Glen Miller 
W~.:tonla Mills 
Tina Morg.1n 
Michelle Mort 
Fr~.:d ~.:uman 

1. G. Sprunksays, "Howwouldyoulikea 
knuckle sandwich'" 

Vicki Neuman 
1atthcw Nichelson 

Brian 'ichols 
Susan 'iemi 
Angie Olivarez 

Jeff Peacock 
Cynthia Perez 
Shane Perin 
Ricky Pifer 
Deborah Piotter 

Donald Pixley 
Bdsy Putnam 
Denis~.: Raymond 
Lauri Reinhardt 
Mark Retter 

31 



32 

Annette Rcyomc 
John Robertson 

Dawn Rogers 
David Salazar 

Brad Sattler 

Charles Schndder 
Brian Seeburger 

Renee Seegert 
~arcy Setzler 
Craig Shannon 

1. Heatchis\\'h atksthismorning. 2. A 
"oman's \oiOrk is never done. 

Anthony Shepard 
Jammee Simon 

Jean Simpson 
Jos"ph Sitt"rly 
Renee Slomski 

Amy Smith 
David Smith 
Karen Smith 

Lisa Smith 
Nancy Smith 

PHOTO NOT 
AVAILABLE 



PHOTO NOT 
AVAILABLE 

GE SPO ' SORS: Eis~;; nmann's Pion~;c r Seeds, McCashc n's 5•- $1.00, 
H. J. Hol!nig Scl!d Co. , Bl issfi c ld Trucking 

Sally Snyder 
Scott Snyder 
Richard Spaulding 
Thomas Spotts 
Gladys Sprunk 

Lisa Stiles 
Timothy Stratton 

1artha Strong 
Jancen Strouse 
Dale Summers 

1. R. Slomski warns. "I "'ouldn t t.:at that 
if I wt.:rt.: )OU, Su~." 

Mark Sutton 
Do..:an Thompson 
Tracy Todd 
Lorl Tormot.:hh.n 
Jo t..ph Turk 

Dank! Valdo..:z 
Bro..:nda Vandt..rlaan 
Cq stal VanHorn 
Bro..:nda \\' ahl 
Sc tt \\a lt .. rs 

33 



0 

Kyle Whittemore 
Marlene Winkelman 

Donald Wittbrodt 
Mary Ellen Ybarra 

Lynn Zupancic 

1. L. Zupancic says, "Oh that's very 
interesting, Bruce." 2. "No, do it this 
way, Scott." 3. "I think I can fly!" 
exclaims J. Simon. 4. "I wish I were 
home," sighs D. MacBeth. 5. "You're 
I ying to me, '' I. Keoster says. 

0 



0 
1. Smile you're on Candid Camera! 2. It's gossip hour. 3. "We won!" shouts C. VanHorn. 4. B. Vanderlaan asks, "Why don't they turn up 
the heat in this place?" 5. It sure is hard to wake up in the morning. 

35 



36 

Th~.: sophomorl! class startl!d 
the 1976-1977 school year with 
the building of their homecoming 
float ~.:ntitled "Mash." Their 
efforts were rewarded with a first 
place finish. 

They had two major money­
making projects: they sold deco­
rative glitter plaques that had 
Christmas themes; a second 
money-making project was a 
spaghetti dinner for th~.: school 
and community. Th~.:y also spon­
sored three concession stands and 
two danc~.:s. 

1. Sophomore class officers arc seated. L 
to R: Pres. dark Checkley. Advisor Mr. 
Merillat. VP Susie Seeg~r: (back row) 
Sec. Sabrina Monroe. and Treas. Cathie 
Bachman. 2. The winning sophomore 
float. 3. Just what have you been up to, 
Joan 

Sophomores Have 

0 

0 0 



Good Year 

0 

Lori Adkin 
Leigh Ann Adrian 
Cath rim .. Bachman 
Christopher Bateson 
Reb(.cca Bc~ckrnan 

Di11nc Berry 
Laura Berry 
Roger Bierman 
Ginger Ble\ ins 
Janet Bowman 

Bradley Bro...-n 
Barbara Brubaker 
B~..ny Brubaker 
Te na Bruce 
Steph n Budwh 

!. \\'hat arc you looking so guilty about. 
Sabrina' 2.. Kind of "indy. huh. Kathy 1 

Cynthia Burroughs 
Jdfrc} Bussing 
Linda Butts 
, 1ark Cadmus 
.1ary Can"'r 

37 



38 

Patricia Cas 
1ark Ch cklcy 

Vicki Chittenden 
Joan Ch.:mcnt 

Regina Cl ments 

Elgin Clingaman 
Tina Combs 

Gary Coomer 
Michael Coop<.:r 

Elaine Cosme 

1. Assemblies arc REALLY Exciting! 

Lee Grots 
Gloria Davis 

Elizab th Delzcith 
Douglas DeMille 

Paul D.,Nudt 

Ronald Dunning 
Michad Ebright 

Terri Empson 
Ronald Estes 

Teresa rccncy 

Sophomores 8how 

0 



\ 

' PHOTO NOT 
AVAILABLE 

~ 

,...r:..= , 
..,~~ '":1 
7~ 

9chool 9pirif 

1 . Sophomores have lots of school spirit. 
2. Even freshmen learn sooner or later. 3. 
Tim Smoke hard at work? 

Graciela Flores 
Michael Flynn 
Cheryl Fogel 
Ronnie Ford 
Rita Gentz 

Sharon Gentz 
Mark Golembiewski 
Donald Goll 
Douglas Goll 
Gerald Goodfriend 

39 



40 

0 

0 
1. Su McGaffigan thinks gt 

toagh 1 
_. Isn't school exciting. Doug' • 
Jill's taking a stretch' 4. Pani, a 

c.arpdbagg<-r 5. Jim has careful hands 1 

li . C.atching up on )Our homc \oi ork, Brian 
7. Barb and B<.:ll). through the I king 

glass 

9ophomores Enjoy 

0 



0 

Their Classes 

Dt:nise Gray 
Gail Gritzmakt:r 
Buddy Haggard 
Melanie Hahn 
Timothy Harrison 

James Hartman 
Chester Hicok 
Jill Hollinger 
Debra Hollis 
Keith Holtz 

1. Cathit: Bachman is caught in the act. 
2. Terri Empson works hard to pu up the 
n,;t. 

Beth lkle 
Barbara Johnson 
Barry Kafer 
Jdkr} Kapnick 
Bruce Klump 

PHOTO NOT 
AVAILABLE 

K;~rcn Kohl r 
Sue Kr<:utzfdd 
Dawn LaTour 
Scott Loar 

orman Lo\t: 

41 



42 

Shdly Loveland 
Jo Lazano 

Cheryl • 1acBt.:th 
Danny MacBeth 

Dean McClcnathcn 

Susan McGaffigan 
Lisa McLin 

Stdla Martinez 
Linda Matuscak 
Tammy Miller 

1. Susk Seeger shows her school spirit. 2. 
\\'as the joke funny, • orrnan? 

Loy Mills 
Robert Mills 

Cynthia Micek 
Sabrina Monro" 

Tracy Monroe 

Kelley Moran 
Laurk Napierala 

John Nicolai 
Donna Nowak 

Fr.1nkk Olivarez 

0 



0 

9ophomores Win Float Competition 

1. Terri Empson and Sabrina 1onro 
riding tht.. winning float. 2. Gloria waits 
impatient!) forth(. ball. . \\hat ar~.: )OU 

t v. o looking at 

Lori Llrnt..r 
Jose Oycn t..dcz 
Shawn Peters 
Kristin Phipps 
Patricia Piotto..:r 

B~;nJarnin R ... au 
Brian R~..au 
Sut.. Rt..ndt:l 
1t1 Lynn Roback 
Vick) Rob~.:n~or 

43 



44 

9oph Faces Reflect 
1. Lisa looks happy. doesn't she 2. 

Interesting mag.lZine, Mark 3. Barb 
Johnson in action. 

\\'end)' Robertson 
Lilian Rosas 

Ed.,.ard Rymcrs 
Thomas Salsbury 

Teresa Sanchez 

Deninc Schirmacher 
Crystal Sch.,.artzwalder 

Sandra Seeger 
Susan Seeger 

Brenda Seegert 

Thomas Sell 
Gary Sheldon 

Judy Sh pard 
William Siering 

0 



a Good Year 

0 
1. Sue Kr~.utzft.:ld is off in anoth r v.orld. 

Brenda Smith 
Tim Smok" 
John Snyd~.:r 
Charles Sondf 
Rick Spiegel 

Richard Staup 
h:anne Studnicka 
Annette Stull 
Linda Tagsold 
Lauri Tattc::rsall 

Allen Tee! 
Kar ... n Thompson 
Douglas \\'alters 
Scott \''hiteman 
Tammy Windish 

Kathken Winkelman 
John\\ yman 
Diuo Ybarra 
Jcff~.:ry Young 
Vh ian Torrt.:s 

45 



46 

Happiness is the Freshman Class 

0 

1. D. Goetz ponders her H. S. career. 2. 
Oh. thc JOys of riding a float. 3. J. Ehlen 
guards her food from uppc.;r classrnen. 4. 
W. Ted looks for books. 

The class of '80 had an excit­
ing year by sponsoring one dance 
and three concession stands. 
Their float, entitled ''Happy 
Days," carried B. Peterson and 
G. Hamilton. 

FRESHMA.' CLASS OfFICERS. SEATED, L 
to R Pres. Mary Rcau. Advisor M. Boldt. 
VP Bianca Peterson. BACK ROW· Sec. 
Beth Vcldhoff and Treas. Elaine Lund­
quist. --

0 



pictures were made 

Dawn Alexander 
Paulette Allen 
Brian Anderson 
Linda Barren 
James Barron 

Ronald Beck 
Dan Becky 
Jerry Beeckman 
Lori Ann Betz 
Tony Biddix 

1. Typical freshmen. 2. Eeny-mceny­
miney-moe. 

0 0 

PAGE SPONSORS: Blissfield Music Service, Loar Appliance, Bandy's Refrigeration, 
and VanBuren Appliance 

Troy Biddix 
Charles Bierman 
Russell Bilby 
Patricia Brown 
Chris Budwit 

Kathy Bums 
Scott Burns 
Brenda Butler 
Ken Butler 
Duane Buns 

47 



48 

Jdf Butts 
lark Cahert 

Brc:nda Cambal 
Douglas Cannon 

Tina Carrico 

Chris Checklcy 
Angie Crist 

Larry Da\ i...s 
Luke Davis 
Mark Deer 

M.1urie Denc:cko.:r 
Ronnk De, 'udt 

Peggy Dunson 
Brian Ebright 

Judy Ehlert 

0 
1. That's not 1he wa)' I heard it' • . 1. 

, 1irelez is re;~dy for early morning band. 
3. Sitting pretty. 

Picture 

Not 

Availabl 

0 



0 

Margo Farrell 
Connie Faust 
Jeffrey Fouch 
Martin Frohnapfel 
Alan Fuhrman 

Patrick Gallemore 
Eddy Ganun 
Adam Garcia 
Jerry Garno 
Joel Garza 

Shari Gifford 
Kathy Godfrey 
Doreen Goetz 
Dana Goodson 
Jackie Grof 

1. L. Bctz listens to the float whisper in 
her ear. ~. The most exhilarating hour of 
the day. 3. P. Allen displays her band 
chair. 

49 



50 

Participation Is fhe Goal 

1. Fluffing flowers involves concentra­
tion. 2. Romance lives in the halls of 
BHS. 

Marlene Haggard 
Gall Hamilton 

Jeff Handy 
Sandy Hankins 

Linda Sue Hoag 

Mary Lou Hoag 
Robert Hockin 

Paul Hodgins 
Connie lffland 
Connk Jacobs 

Linda Jacques 
Sherrie Keck 

Lois Kelsey 
Sheri Klocke 

Patricia Knadler 

Harvie Lazenby 
Brian Leary 

Paul Lemley 
Carol Lidster 

Chuck Lievens 

0 



0 

0 
1. R. Osborn demonstrates how to clap 
hands. 2. Who, me? 

Elaine Lundquist 
James McCormick 
Todd McMordie 
Lisa Menchaca 
Jesse Messervy 

Jackie Miles 
Cheryl Mlller 
Marla Mirelez 
Sharon Mitchell 
Laurie Micek 

Ralph Morgan 
Tim Mulready 
Kevin Neuman 
Scol! Nine 
Ted Nowak 

Olivia Olivarez 
Vicky Olson 
Rich Osborn 
Edna Parol! 
Norma Perez 

51 



52 

Bianca Peterson 
Kent Pifer 

Kevin Pifer 
Peggy Piotter 

Gary Pixley 

Ken Pixley 
Jeff Raymond 

Mary Reau 
Mike Reno 

Roger Robinson 

1. And that's the way it is. 2. C. 
Checkley gets her face flowered. 3. J. 

Summers knows her vote counts. 

Geri Rogers 
Mark Russell 

Laurie Salenbien 
Dan Salsbury 

Douglas Sampson 



0 0 

0 0 
PAGE SPONSORS : Village Be auty Salon, Joe 's Carry Out , Sprunk & Lic wcrt , 

and Raisin Valley Farms 

0 

Linda Shannon 
Chris Sheldon 
James Sheldon 
Gary Simpson 
Mark Sitterly 

Irene Sliker 
Mark Slomski 
V.'ayne Slusarski 
Robert Slusher 
Karla Smith 

1. "Do you mean I'm supposed to wear 
this?" 2. Spanish can be fascinating! 3. 
And thebcatgocson . .. 4 . C. 
Chccklcy claps to her heart's content. 5. 
Docs G. Hamilton use Ulua-britc? 

53 



54 

Kurt Smith 
Lynette Smith 

Charles Snyder 
Tim Spotts 

Todd Stettcn 

Kara Street 
Ronald Stringer 

Sherry Stubli 
Doug Stucker 

Julie Summers 

1. An industrious freshman. 2. They•ll 
never find me under here. 3. L. Topolski 

measures the length of a freshman·s head. 

Sanford Summers 
Lisa Suydam 

Joni Tattersall 
Bill Tee! 

Brenda Thompson 

0 



Lara Nicolasa 
Robert Tijerina 
Viola Torres 

Debbie Thompson 
Holly Todd 
Lynn Topolski 
Kay Turk 
Bolton Uckele 

Steve Valdez 
Robin Vandenbusche 
Mark Vanderlaan 
Mike Van Nieuwenhze 
Beth Veldhoff 

1. · Isn't the rumble here?" 2. P. Allen is 
stunned by the camera. 3. M. Reau and 
her algebra book get along fine. 

Kelly \\'aigle 
Denise \Varner 
Patricia Wilson 
Amy Wolf 
Larry Zupancic 

55 



56 



Active 
c 
a 
d 
e 
m 
• 
I 

c 
s 

57 



58 

D. Allen Diver has 
earned his BS d~;gree 

at EMU. He has 
taught five years at 
BHS. Mr. Diver is 
assistant varsity foot­
ball coach, JV bas­
kdball coach, and 
Pep Club advisor. 

''Be active while 
you have the chance" 
is Bette D. Kohler's 
philosophy, and she is 
very active. She is 
the advisor for BAA, 
coaches varsity and JV 
girls' basketball, vol­
leyball, and softball . 
She has a BS degree 
and ha~ taught six 
years here. 

Coach Tuttle is 
head bas~;ball coach 
and golf coach. He 
has ~;arned a BS from 
Adrian College and an 
MS at Eastern Michi­
gan U. His favorite 
hobby is officiating 
basketball. He has 
been teaching for ten 
y(..ars, with nine at 
BHS . 



Miss Wells is stu­
dent teaching high 
school and elemen­
tary physical educa­
tion with Mrs. Brown. 
She is a student from 
Adrian College. She 
enjoys sports; teach­
ing basketball is her 
favorite. Water ski­
ing, skating and 
music are a few of her 
hobbies. 

Mrs. Brown teaches 
elementary and high 
school PE. She keeps 
herself busy by coach­
ing the cheerleaders 
and the girls' track 
team. She went to 
school at Adrian Col­
lege and is now the 
mother of two chil­
dren. She plans to 
continue coaching 
and teaching. 

The BHS wrestling 
coach is Mr. Nino. 
He has been teaching 
here for seven years. 
He attended Adrian 
College and com­
pleted his BA there. 
At EMU, he is work­
ing on his Master's 
where he is majoring 
in Spanish. 

59 



60 

R. Biglin has a 
degree of Business Ed. 
He has many special 
activities including 
reading, sports, and 
chess. He has taught 
for three years, with 
this his first at BHS. 

J • L. Mershon has 
been in the BHS Eng­
lish Dept. for ten 
years. She contributes 
time in directing the 
all-school play. She 
has earned her BA and 
MA degrees. Some of 
her outside interests 
include auto racing 
and reading. 

Peter Durbin has a 
BA degree, teaches in 
the English Dept. , 
and is advisor of the 
National Honor Soci­
ety. 



Ronald L. Merillat 
has earned BS and MA 
degrees. He has been 
teaching here for 
three years and is the 
sophomore class advi­
sor along with fresh­
man and JV football 
coach. A farmer at 
heart, he spends lei­
sure time remodeling 
his farmhouse. A 
father of three, he 
tries to teach his 
classes as if he were 
teaching his own chil­
dren. 

John C. Smith has 
taught for six years 
here. He has a BA 
degree. He enjoys 
sports, fishing, and 
traveling. His philos­
ophy is to strive to 
satisfy oneself, have 
inner peace, and 
don't let the opinions 
of others dictate one's 
life. 

Varsity basketball 
and cross country 
coach, Gary Brink has 
been teaching here for 
ten years. He has 
earned BA and MA 
degrees. He has two 
daughters. One of his 
favorite quotes is 
Romans 10:9-13. 

61 



62 

Karen Dillie has a 
BA degree. She has 
taught seven years at 
BHS. She advises th~ 
senior class and th~ 
Business Club. She 
enjoys reading, vol­
leyball, and swim­
ming. Mrs. Dillie 
believes ''The key to 
happiness is positiv~.= 

thinking.'' 
This is Carol Ann 

Burgcrmeister's first 
year of teaching at 
BHS. She has a Bach­
elor of Business Ed. 
degree and enjoys 
reading and crafts in 
her spare time. She 
has taught nine years. 

Gerald Sampson has 
earnd his BS d~gr~e. 
He has taught nine 
years at BHS and 
enjoys gardt.ning, 
swimming, and 
camping. Mr. Samp­
son feels that "If 
something is worth 
doing, it is worth 
doing right. '' 



This is Christine 
Wendt's first y~;ar at 
BHS. She t~;achcs spe­
cial education and has 
a very positive atti­
tude toward people 
and difficult situa­
tions. 

-

Harriet DeVantier 
has been a home ec 
teacher for nine 
years, six years at 
BHS. She has a son 
and thn .. e daughters. 
She is ad visor of 
Tetns for Christ Club . 
Sp~ocial activities are 
camping and Bible 
study. ''Teach and 
instruct each other 
with all wisdom," 
saysMrs . DeVamier. 

Mrs. Boldt has her 
BS from MSU. She has 
been teaching for six 
years. She is FHA 
advisor. Her favorite 
phrases are ''In my 
window a little light 
will always be shin­
ing" and "All may 
come in; the arms of 
a friend are waiting.'' 

63 



Art Brewer has been 
teaching for 16 years, 
with 13 in the Bliss­
field schools. He has 
2 sons. He is the 
advisor of Future 
Teachers of America. 
He enjoys camping 
and hiking. 

After 12 years at 
BHS, Don Bruce is a 
familiar face to most. 
He is advisor of S.C. 
and the father of a son 
and a daughter. He 
has earned BS and MA 
degrees. He enjoys 
photography and rock 
hounding when he 
finds time. 

Jacob G. V~;nema 

has his BS and MS 
degrees. He has been 
teaching for 30 years, 
all at BHS. He is the 
advisor of FFA. He is 
the father of two 
daughters. His favor­
ite phrase is ··A smile 
is like an echo; it 
always comes back to 
you.'' 



Mrs. Joan Wood­
ward, advisor of the 
ELYSIUM Staff, has 
taught for 29 years, 
17 in the English 
Dept. here. She has 
BS and MA degrees. 
Some of her interests 
include gardening and 
MEA work. 

Richard Clark has 
BA and MA degrees . 
He has taught at BHS 
in the English Dept . 
for three years . He is 
the junior class advi­
sor . One of Mr. 
Clark's phrases is "I 
go to school to teach 
youth, to learn the 
future. • · He enjoys 
music and reading. 

Irene Hawley has 
her BA degree. Advi­
sor of the French 
Club, Mrs. Hawley 
enjoys growing 
plants, macrame, 
and dancing. She has 
taught here for nine 
years. A favorite 
quote of hers is • • One 
receives from life 
according to the effort 
he puts into it.·· 



66 

Dave Thompson, 
with BA and MA 
d~;grees, is head foot­
ball coach. He has 
bet.n teaching 14 
years, with three 
years at BHS. His spe­
cial inttrt.sts are 
reading, sports, and 
horses. He has two 
daughters. His favor­
ite saying is - you are 
what you are when no 
one is looking. 

Margaret A. Gould 
has BS and MA 
degn ... es. She tries to 

do the best possible at 
whatever she sets out 
to do and enjoys each 
day as it passes. 

Carol Greenwald 
has taught 12 years at 
BHS. She enjoys 
church activities, 
reading, and taking 
care of her three dogs 
and seven cats. She is 
a patron of Lenawee 
County Humane Soc. 
Mrs. Greenwald feels 
one should not criti­
cize others until one 
is perfect oneself. 



Betsy 0. Graham is 
vocal instructor. She 
got her BA at Albion 
College. She also 
directs tht vocal 
ensemble and the 
spring musical. Her 
five years of teaching 
have been here. Her 
hobbies are singing, 
playing the piano and 
working at a theatre . 
Her favorite saying is 
"Happiness is a sad 
song, '' from Linus of 
Peanuts . 

Mr. James Boldt has 
been teaching for ten 
years, all in the BHS 
Art Dept. He is fresh­
man class advisor. His 
favorite hobbies are 
pottery and photogra­
phy. 

Bruce A. 
McCormick has been 
at BHS for 14 years. 
He is head of the Band 
Boosters. He has 
Bachelor's and Mas­
ter's of Music 
degrees. "Be with and 
comfort those hearts 
which are in misery 
and pain because they 
cannot find it within 
themselves to for­
give," is his beautiful 
philosophy of life. 

67 



68 

This is Assistant 
Principal Richard 
Reaume's first year at 
BHS. He has earned 
his BA and MA 
degrees. Also, he is 
the Career Curricu­
lum Coordinator and 
Homecoming advisor. 
A few of his interests 
are art, music, and 
horses. 

Mr. Jack Barger is 
principal. He has an 
AB from Albion and 
his MA from U of M. 
He has been at BHS 
for 16 years. He has a 
son and two daugh­
ters. Leisure activi­
ties include wood­
working, reading, 
raising house plants, 
and tropical fish. 

Mr. McEwan is the 
varsity football 
coach. He has taught 
for eight years, three 
at BHS, and has 
earned BA and MA 
degrees. "Be your­
self, '' is one of his 
favorite quotes. He is 
the father of two 
boys. 



This is Richard !ott's 
first year as book­
keeper for the Bliss­
field Community 
Schools. He has a son 
and a daughter. His 
leisure interests 
include sports of all 
kinds. 

Superintendent 
Clayton T. Wilson has 
been here for nine 
years. He has earned 
BS and MS degrees. A 
father of three daugh­
ters, he likes sports of 
all kinds and horses. 

Linwood Winzeler 
has been here for ten 
years as Supt. Wil­
son's personal secre­
tary . She is a mother 
of three and enjoys 
knitting and crochet­
ing. 

69 



70 

Terri Kovach is the 
librarian. She has 
been doing library 
work for two years, 
with this as her first at 
BHS. Her special hob­
bies are swimming, 
refinishing furniture, 
and teaching swim­
ming. 

Mrs. Walters is the 
assistant librarian. 
This is her first year 
at BHS, and she 
enjoys her work very 
much. She is the 
mother of four chil­
dren and enjoys read­
ing, sewing and danc­
ing. 

Pat O'Reilly has her 
BS degree from Siena 
and her MA from 
MSU. Her favorite 
phrase is ''To thine 
ownself be true. '' She 
has been teaching for 
24 years, with this the 
first at BHS as a per­
manent substitute. 



Pat Farnsel is the 
mother of a daughter 
and a son. She has 
many special interests 
such as playing the 
piano, for her own 
enjoyment, reading 
and sewing. She works 
as secretary to Princi­
pal Barger. 

Marlene Smith, a 
secretary to Principal 
Barger, has been at 
BHS for a year. She 
has two daughters and 
two sons. Her special 
interest is music. 

Mrs. Jennie Gentz, 
secretary for Mr. 
Few less, has a two­
year teaching cenifi­
cate. This is Mrs. 
Gentz's first year 
here; previously she 
worked at St. Joseph 
Academy. She enjoys 
cooking, photogra­
phy , and reading . 

71 



72 

Rhea Mills is inter­
ested in needle point, 
reading, and travel. 
She has been at BHS 
for three years as 
counselor and advisor 
for the Medical 
Careers Club. She has 
BA and MA degrees. 

Mr. Few less has 
been at BSH for 3 
years. He went to 
Central Mich. U and 
earned BS and MA 
degrees. He is the 
father of one son and 
one daughter; his 
family is most impor­
tant to him. 

Ralph Staup has BS, 
MA and Education 
Specialist degrees. 
He has been teaching 
for nine years and has 
been at BHS for five 
years. He is the father 
of two sons and two 
daughters. Favorite 
hobbies include hunt­
ing and fishing. 



I 

SITTING: Mr. Turk, Mr. Buns. L to R: 
Mr. Raines, Mr. Shepard, Mr. Maninez. 

SITTING: Mrs. Love, Mrs. Tuckerman. L 
to R: Mrs. Konieczny, Mrs. Thompson, 
Mrs. Demey, Mrs . Ford, Mrs. Keremoff. 

The lunch room finally quiet. 

73 



74 

BOARD OF EDL CAT I )"l 1EMBERS 
STA 01 G Supt. Wilson. Mr. Klump. 
:-..1rs. Geotz, lr. Mohr. SITTING: 1r .. 
Saxton, Mr. Hogue. 

BUS DRIVERS. K. EEL! G: B. S:tylor, r. 
Robertson, A. Pooley, B. Milkr. K. 
Schwamm. S. Edsh..r. L to R 1. Sa) lor. 
C. Clough. D. Porter, B. Goddy • J. 
Sn)dcr. E. Lozinski. A. Bkrman. SIT­
TING S. Port<.:r, \\. Abbott, 1. Dunbar, 
J. R<.ttu, R. F._cnc). 

1. BHS students bussed to Vo- Tee. 

0 



0 

1. St cr..:ts, Sl'Crets. 2. Any more qu~;s­

tions' 3. It's ~;asy. just like eating kt­
tucc. 1. And futhcrmorc - S. \¥hat a 
ham' G. The faculty roughies. 

75 



76 



9 peedy 
p 
0 

r 
f 

s 

77 



78 

Royals 9hare MOBC Tifle 

1. J. Kovach, J. Gubbe, J. Peacock, and S. Cannon bring down an 
Onsted Wildcat. 2. D. Pagel runs toward the end -zone as an 
Onsted player makes the tackle. 

The varsity football team had an excellent season 
this year. 

Special a wards sponsored by THE DAILY TELE­
GRAM and WLEN were presented to D. Pagel, J. 
DeVantier, S. Cannon, J. Gubbe, B. Friess, J. Pea­
cock, L. Pixley, S. Loveland, and T. Sweet. 

Coach of the Year Award went to Coach Dave 
Thompson. The team finished with a 7-2 record and 
captured the MOBC Championship Title. 

FRONT ROW, L toR: M. Burgermeister, S. Cannon, B. Friess, J. 
Kovach. SECOND ROW: T. Holtz, D. Hacker, S. Perin, T. 
Spotu. THIRD ROW: L. Pixley, D. Pagel, J. DeVantier, B. Hall. 
FOURTH ROW: S. Wingerd, B. Seeburger, R. Spaulding, J. 
Gubbe, K. Loveland. FIFTH ROW: S. Loveland, J. Taylor, S. 

Sweet, S. Casterline. SIXTH ROW: H. Ickier, M. Sutton, J. Sit­
terly, J. Peacock. BACK ROW: K. Shoemaker, Coaches Diver, 
McEwan, and Thompson. 



JV and Frosh Have Quife a Year 

FRONT ROW, L toR: S. Burns, P. Gallemore, M. Frohnapfcl. H. Lazenby. SECOND ROW: T. Biddix, E. Ganun. K. 
Neuman, S. Snyder. THIRD ROW: J. McCormick, B. Leary, R. Stringer, T. Spotts. FOURTH ROW B. Uckele, L. 
Davies, R. Hockin, C. Zbacnik, M. Sitterly. FIFTH ROW· R. Beck, G. Bceckman, T. Biddix. BACK ROW: 
Coaches Merillat and Denny Thompson. 

FRONT ROW, L toR: B. 
Kafer, B. Reau, G. 
Coomer. G. Sheldon. 
SECOND ROW· B. 
Brown, S. Budwlt, J. 
Kapnick, J. Snyder. 
THIRD ROW: D. 
McClenathen, C. 
Soneff, B. Siering, M. 
Checkley. FOURTH 
ROW· B. Reau, T. 
Monroe, L. Mills, J. 
Goodfriend. FIFTH 
ROW: B. Klump, R. 
Estes, K. Holtz. BACK 
ROW: Coaches Merillat 
and Denny Thompson. 

The JV team 
ended the season 
with a 2-5 record . 

The JV team 
pushed hard to 
overcome the 
milestones, 
preparing for 
varsity next year. 

The freshman 
team ended their 
year with a 1-4 
record. 

The freshman 
team gained 
valuable advice 
from Coaches 
Merillat and 
Thompson and 
learned as they 
progressed from 
game to game. 

79 



80 

Bwing If, 
Baby, 

Bwing If! 

1. Scott Hodges lends a hdping hand. 2 . 
All togetho.:r now 1 

The Royal golf team ended its 
season with a 5-11 record. The 
team was made up of all 
underclassmen, achieving great 
expt-rience. 

Scott Hodges, team captain, 
was named to the second team 
All League and was second 
mt;dalist in the Regionals. 

FRONT ROW: Scott Hodges, Yogi 
Oyervedez, Craig Shannon. KNEELING 
Doug Cannon, Mike Van Nieuwenhze, 
Lee Crots. STANDING: Tim Smoko.:, Scott 
Walto.:rs, Matt Nichelson, Mark Cadmus, 
Coach Larry Tuttk. 



0 

Cross Counfry Chalks Up The Miles 
Th Royal cross country team 

ended their season with a G-4 
r cord. 

Th runners placed second in 
MOBC . The Conference meet 
captain, Tim Stratton , and 
Frankie Olivarez made first team 
All League . Dirio Ybarra and 
Eddie Mirelez were on second 
team All League. The Royals 
were in the top division of the 
Regionals. 

BOTTO 1 RO\V· Dlrio Ybarra, Ev(.rton 
Alk.n, Eddi 1irclcz. 11DDLE· Shawn 
P~;tus, Frankie Olivar.:z, Kevin 
Barnhous~; . THIRD ROW· Coach Gary 
Brink. Randy Karmol. Terry Karl. Tim 
Stratton. 

1. JumpBackJack! .!. Ht.y, H~;y, v.·hatdo 
ya s.1y, say it again, say what? 

81 



82 

Thl: V~nsity wr~;sth::rs put all 
their best t!ffons forward during 
tht! whole season. The team 
cxpt!rienced challengt!s, hard 
worl-: and many new opportuni­
tks. 

1. That's our boy Scott. 2. Go get 'em 
ianud. 3. The o.;XCit<:d varsity line-up. 

K EELI G: B. t.:ckdc, J. Simon, T. J n­
sen, S. Hov.;land, S. Caster lin~.:. STAND­
I G .1. Garcia, B. Ro.;au, B. Moran, S. 
Burns. L. Davies, Coach 'ino. 

Varsify and JV Wresflers 



Mainfain 9pirif 

PAGE SPONSORS: Thompson \\'ell Drilling, Mohr's Barber Shopp, 
Lipp's Market 

The JV wrestling squad had a 
year full of experience. The 
wrestlers are enthusiastically 
looking forward to next year. 

Matmaids 
The matmaids help the team 

by scrubbing mats, distributing 
oranges to wrestlers, keeping 
score, and making signs to 
encourage sports spirit. 

SITTI G: G. Schwamm, L. Goetz. 
KNEEL! G: A. Reyome, D. Rogers, B. 
Vanderlaan. STANDI 'G: D. Mulready. 
L. Thompson, B. Wahl. 

JUNIOR VARSITY· K EEL! 'G: M. Froh­
napfel, C. Shannon, S. Valdez. D. 
Davis, J. Goodfriend. STANDI G: D. 
Howland, • L Chccklcy. E. Ganun, S. 
Hodges, Coach \\'ilwohl. 

83 



84 

The Varsity girls ended the 
season with their final record 
being 7-10. The team was cap­
tained by four seniors: Shirley 
Denecker, Ellen Koester, Rose 
Eisenmann and Ida Rehklau. 

Highlights of the season 
included beating Mor~;nci the 
first time in three years, 52-38; 
losing to Ida by two points; and 
being second in the league with a 
record of 4-2. 

For districts, the Royal girls 
traveled to apoleon whc;re they 
lost to Napoleon by ten points. 

FRONT RO\\', L to R: Coach Kohler, S. 
Niemi, R. Slomski, S. Monroe, R. Eisen­
mann. STAND! G: C. Barrett, J. Koes­
ter, S. Denecker, E. Koester, I. Reh­
klau. 

The JV basketball team gained 
much experience and poise and 
had a final record of 1-16. 

FRONT RO\\', L to R: C. Fogel, D. 
Thompson, J. Summers, L. Menchaca. 
STANDING: L. Barrett, S. Loveland, P. 
Case, R. Vandenbusche, L. Delzeith, 
Coach Kohler. 

1. The girl's JV team listens closely for a 
few hdpful hints in accomplishing a Royal 
\'ictory. ~. Varsity rt:bounds rnakt: a win­
ning t<:arn. 

Girls 9core Baskets 



Volleyballers Have Great 9pirif 

VARSITY: L to R: R. Eisenmann, S. 
Niemi, s. Monroe, D. Caner, C. Bohs, 
R. Hejl. L. Delzeith, M. Hahn. MIDDLE: 
Coach Kohler. 

The varsity volleyball squad 
had a very delightful year. All 
the girls were ready for this year. 
They hope for even a better sea­
son next year. Coach Kohler was 
very pleased with the way they 
played. 

JUNIOR VARSITY: SITTING: M. Hoag, 
K. Winkelman, G. Davis, I. Guerrero. 
KNEELING : N. Perez, I. Sliker, D. 
Thompson, J. Tattersall. STANDING· T. 
Miller, C. Micek, C. Street, S. Kreutz­
feld, C. MacBeth, Coach Croke. 

These girls worked their very 
hardest through the complete 
season and it showed by their 
spirited play. 

1. WOW I We have a \oiOnder \oioman on 
our volleyball team. 2. It surdy looks 
like Rose and Lisa are r..:ady for some 
action! 

85 



86 

GoGel 

'Em, 
Royals! 

1. The half-time break. 2. M. Sutton 
gets ready for action. 3. And the team is 
off to a winning stan! 

The Varsity basketball team 
had a very successful year. Cap­
tains were Kevin McGaffigan and 
Jim Gubbe. 

The team was awarded Co­
League Championship with Ida, 
with a final season record of 13 
wins and 6 losses. 

The team went into tourna­
m ems, beating Onsted , only to 
lose to Hudson . 

0 

BACK ROW, L to R: M. Burgermeister, M. Sutton, S. Granzow, K. McGaffigan, T. Sweet, 8. Frit!ss, Coach Brink. FRONT ROW, L to R: C. 
Iffland, D. Pagel. S. Cannon, D. Hacker, J. Gubbe, T. Spotts. 



The Teams Roll On! 
BACK ROW, L toR: Coach Olver, B. Siering, J. Wyman, T. Sell. G. Coomer. FRO T 
ROW: S. Loar, R. Estes, T. Smoke, Y. Oyervedez, B. Reau, C. Hlcok. 

The JV basketball team's 
season was played with 
much effort, with their 
final season record of 4 wins 
and 14 losses. 

Mike VanNieuwenhze 
averaged 13.0 points per 
game with 9. 1 rebounds. 
Ron Estes averaged 12.2 
points per game. 

The freshman team 
ended the season with a 6 
wins and 9 losses record. 
The team worked hard and 
gained skills and under­
standing of the game, both 
on and off court. 

BACK ROW, L toR: J. Buns, R. Slusher, D. Stucker, R. Osborn, M. Russell, M. Denecker, J. McCormick, K. Neuman, C. Lievens, D. 
Cannon, C. Snyder. FRONT RO\\': C. Bierman, R. Bilby, Coach Thompson, T. Spotts, P. Gallemore. 

87 



88 

Girl Tracksfers Capture Third in 9fafe Class C 

FRONT ROW: R. Hejl, D. Sayers, D. 
Strine. SECOND ROW: L. McLin, G. Bar­
rera, B. Bilby, C. MacBeth, B. Peterson, 
B. Johnson. P. Piotter. THIRD ROW: J. 
Clement, C. Barren. G. Davis, L. Hoag. 
B. Veldhoff, E. Garza. J. Garcia. C. 
Burroughs, M. Mirelez. FOURTH ROW:· S. 
Monroe, Asst. Coach P. Pagel, S. Peters. 
M. Mon, J. Studnicka. S. Kreutzfeld, P. 
Case, M. Hoag, P. Piotter. Coach 
Brown. 

The girls' track team's deter­
mination and stride led them to a 
victorious season, bringing home 
the MOBC trophy. 

In Class C state competition, 
the girls took third place. Hejl 
was first in the 220 and Veldhoff, 
second in the 880. The 440 relay 
team was third; the 880 relay 
team tied for first; and the 220 
relay team was seventh. 

1. Joanie takes a look at the stars. 2. 
Heave ho! 3. The longest yard. 

0 



The Desire for Triumph 

Ending the season with final 
standings of 11-3, they surely 
showed their desire for triumph. 
The Royals did a fine job with 
some extraordinary perform­
ances. Coach McEwan and the 
team's effort certainly proved 
worthwhile and rewarding. 

New records were set by: Shane 
Perin- Pole Vault- 13'3; Everton 
Allen - Long Jump - 21'10; Mile 
- 3:30.8- E. Mirelez, J. Tay­
lor, E. Allen, J. Peacock; J. 
Peacock - Discus - 143'7. 

FRONT RO\,': R. Bilby, T. Stetten, P. 
Ybarra, E. Allen, E. Mirelez, J. Taylor, 
D. \Vittbrodt, D. Davis, S. Perin. SEC-
0 D RO\\': R. Torres, B. Reau, S. \\'al­
ters, F. Olivarez, M. Sitterly, B. 
Klump. K. Barnhouse, J. Kapnick, B. 
Leary, R. Spaulding, T. Mulrcady, R. 
Slusher. THIRD RO\\': Assistant Coach -
Mr. Biglin, D. Sell, S. Loveland, J. Sit­
terly, J. Gubbe, K. Loveland, M. Sm­
ton, S. Granzow, J. P.:acock. T. Strat­
ton, T. Sell, D. Becky, Coach McEwan. 

1. Ge-Ge-Ge-Ge-Ge-Ge-Gct on up! ~­

Everton measures up. 3. Everton's ballet 
session. 

89 



90 

Royals Repeat as State 'C Champs 

The varsity squad won not only 
a fifth league titk but also went 
on to win the Statt: Class C Base­
ball Title again this year, three 
in the past five years. 

The tri-captains were D. 
Pagel, J. DeVantier, and B. 
Friess. D. Pagel was named All­
State shortstop. Several were 
named to the All-County team 
and received various honors. 

Coach Tuttle, who was named 
AP Coach of the year, noted that 
the wins were team efforts and 
that the team held up under pres­
sure with ability and experience. 

Fdlows who contributed 
greatly to the team were D. 
Hacker, S. Perez, K. 
McGaffigan, D. Wahl, M. Bur-
germeister, T. Spotts, S. Can­
non, R. Estes, G. Coomer, B. 
Kafer, and L. Crots. 

STANDI,(,, L toR. Mgr. T. Monro..,, M. 
Nichelson, B. Seeburger, M. Burgerrnds­
tcr, J. DcVantier, B. Frh:ss, D. Pagel. 
D. '''ahl. B. Sicring, Mgr. 1. Cadmus. 
K EEL! G Mgr. B. Staup. L. Grots, S. 
Cannon. D. Hacker, K. McGaffigan, G. 
Coomer, L. Denecl-:..,r, M. Frc.:nch, J. 
Hartman, Mgr. SITTING: S. Perez, R. 
Estes, T. Spoils, B. Kafer, T. Smoke, S. 
Hodges, T. Kasefang. 

0 

1. Making a big speech, huh, Dav._,? ~. 
Working hard, girls 

KNEELING, L to R: K. Knadler, D. Car­
ter, L. Zupancic, L. Staup. MIDDLE 
RO\\'. C. Bachman, G. Hamilton, K. 
Thompson. SITTING D. \''arncr, B. Bru­
baker. 

The BHS Diamondettcs were 
always busy with the games. 
They picked up bats, ran conces­
sions, kept score, ran errands and 
other things. 

PAGE SPONSORS: The Resale Shop and Jackson Realty 



0 

0 

Moving on Up 

1. Watch the ball' 
2. Batter up! 

STANDING, L toR: H. Lazenby, J. 
Handy, D. Stucker, J. McCormick, M. 
VanNieuwenhze, R. Osborn, M. Slomski. 
J. Raymond, L. Davis. KNEELING· Mgr. 
P. Lemley, C. Lievens. T. Spotts, D. 
Cannon, R. Morgan, C. Snyder, K. Neu­
man. SITTING: R. Beck, W. Teel. C. 
Bierman, P. Gallemore, K. Pifer, D. 
Heidbreder. 

The BHS freshman baseball 
team had eleven games sched­
uled with a season total of four 
wins and seven losses. 

Coach D. Thompson felt that 
the team improved after a great 
deal of practice . The team was 
pretty well balanced; there was 
much competition for the posi­
tions. The action was valuable 
experience to add to future BHS 
success. 

The junior varsity team 
learned more every game. They 
got the experience needed for the 
varsity squad. Coach Heineman 
said there were many prospects 
for 1978 . 

The JV's ended the season with 
eight wins and four losses , which 
was a good season. 

STA DING, L toR: J. 'leola!. M. 
Checkley, B. Siering, L. Denecker, J. 
Wyman, M. VanNieuwcnhze, B. Reau, 
M. Nichelson, G . Coomer, C. Lievens. 
KNEELING: S. Loar, C. Hicok, L. Grots, 
B. Kafer, S. Hodges, C. Bateson, T. 
Smoke. 

9 1 



92 

Girls Pitch a Winning Beason 

SITTI G: L. Delzeith, D. Davis, B. Walker, I. Rehklau, R. 
Eisenmann, L. Menchaca, D. Thompson. STANDING· Coach 
Kohler, L. Barrett, S. Niemi, R. Slomski. K. Street. I. Sliker, 
Man;~ger P. Wilson. 

1. All play ilnd no work ... 2. I. Rchklau wants to know who 
said the team wasn't :n. 3. S. Niemi concentrates on hitting the 
ball. 

Onct: again the girls' softball team kept busy dur­
ing the season, playing as many as four games a 
week and several doubleheaders. I. Rehklau ahd 28 
RBI's; L. Delzeith had 36 stolen bases; D. Thompson 
pitched 10 wins and 8 losses. 



Cheerleaders Bubble Wifh Enthusiasm 

0 

0 
The 1976-77 school year found the cheerleaders 

vigorously urging the Royal teams and student body 
on to many victories with skits, pep assemblies, 
signs, and all-round enthusiasm. 

1. VARSITY: B. Bilby, N. Jacob, C. Carrasco, M. Hacker. A. 
Fischer, W. Mills. 
2. JV: TOP ROW: L. Tattersall, C. Checkley, S. Seeger. MIDDLE 
ROW: B. Veldhoff. D. Warner, L. Adkins. BOTTOM: J. Clement. 
3. FRESHMEN: B. Cambal. B. Peterson. P. Piotter. 
4. JV: L. Tattersall, capt.: Mrs. Brown, adv.; S. Seeger, co­
capt. VARSITY: A. Fischer, capt., B. Bilby, co-capt. 

93 



Royals Keep Top Scores 

VARSITY FO TBALL 
MOBC CO-CO FERE CE CHAMPS 

7 
Rm ALS OPPO E. T 

6 Hudson "8 
7 onhwood 8 

VARSITY BASKETBALL 

Evc..r rc n 6 
MOB<. G0'lFfRE E CO-

Ida ( HAMPIO S 

6 Onsted 0 1 -7 

47 Erh.: Mason 13 RO) ALS t PPO, E 'T 

1 Ottawa Hills 14 ti Hudson 70 
.!0 Dundc..~; 6 G! 'via son 58 

Salin G 
G1 Dunde fi3 
...,.., Ida 7_ 
59 Addison 70 

Hud n 75 
81 Morenci 67 
7 onhwo d G4 
70 Onawa Hills 61 

Eric Mason 57 
cumsch 64 

ti7 Jd, 60 
75 Morenci 55 
G onhwood 54 
7 nstcd 6 

s 7 On.1wa Hill h!l 
r 8 cc 'l6 

14 0 7~ 7 
0 7 7 01 

6 HLdson 91 

5 

l I LS VARSI fY BASKET-
LL GIRL JV ASKE B L GOLF 

7-11 1 1 '5-11 
FRESHMA BJ\SKE T BALL 

y L 9 
ROYALS PPONENT 

YALS OPP 181 178 
Erk 183 180 

,\ n 
Dundcc 

-01 180 
Adrian 179 172 

Ida 11:!() Eric Ma on 188 
orthwoo 185-21 Ida 185-19 

ttawa Hill 18 Dt.ndcc 183 
E\crgrecn 

16 Eric Mason ; 
172 

Adrian 42 Ida 174 as Ida 
Ona"a Hills 162 9 

Onsted 174 
53 78 

Addison Morenci 178 
Evergreen 169 

0 
lO l7J Dunde.., 181 42 11 18.! I rc..nco.; 07 64 

5 18G Eric.. Mason 
4 Manchc..st r 46 

194 
5 
0 apokon 



GIRLS' TRACK 
(Scor~.:s not 
,wa1labl ) 

VARSITY VOLLEYBALL 
6-10 

ROYALS OPPl1NE 'T 
1 Ida 0 . 

Ida 0 

Mason 0 
0 Mason 
0 Dundee 1 
1 Dundee 0 . 
0 Bedford 1 
0 Bedford 1 
1 Hudson 0 

Morenci 0 
0 Morenci 1 
0 Clinton 1 
0 Clinton 1 
0 Mason 1 
0 Whiteford 1 
0 Whiteford 1 

BOYS TRACK 
, IOBC CHAMPIONS 

11 
ROYALS OPPO "E T 

Morenci 39 
Hanover H non vG 

Monro<.. CC 7" 
Addison 65 

781 Ottawa Hills 79 
87 Ma on 71 

100 Dund e 571 

97 Evcrgr<..en/Fay .. tk 0/ 

9 Ida r,s 
107 Onsted vi 
97 apolcon 6v 
7G Hlllsdal 8-
53 Hudon 105 

JV VOLLEYBALL 
6-3 

ROYALS OPPONENT 
0 Bedford n .. 
1 Morenci 2 . 

CROSS COUNTRY 2 Hudson 0 

5-I 1 Morenci 2 

ROYALS OPPONE T Hudson 1 

25 Hudson 32 0 St. Mary's 2 

19 Morenci 40 .. Dundc 0 

.J3 Nonhv;ood 22 0 Ida 2 

31 Hanover Horton 25 0 Eric Mason 2 

36 Clinton 19 
17 Dundee 43 
4., Ottawa Hills 18 
-1 Ida 31 
23 Eric Mason 32 

Ev~.:rgrccn 

\VRESTLI 'G 
1-9 

ROYALS OPPO\IENf 
21 Hudson 5 
18 apolcon 5 
29 MoH.nci 4-

Tecums~.:h 69 
15 Addison ..>6 
'1 Jackson Co. \\ St 5" 
1- B dford G 

0 Onst~.:d 50 
48 anchcster 20 
18 Madison 57 

FRESHMA BASEBALL 
-t-7 

RL)YALS 
1 
'i 
0 
I) 

(, 

ROYAL 
9 
[> 

4 
1 

14 
12 
15 
11 

t! 
12 
12 
19 
19 
12 

PP NENT 
'\drian 3 
1ort:n 4 

Tecumseh 12 
Sand r k 

Mor ncl 
Erh. Mason 
Eri<.. Mason 
TecurTJs~,.;h 

r I arl 

Clinton 
Clinton 
Clinton 

Napoleon 
Napoleon 
Dundee 
Dundee 

Ida 
Ida 

n 

. ... 
7 

5 
5 
b 

T 

14 
14 
5 
5 
5 
0 

3 Vandercook Lake 
Napoleon 7 

19 Sand Cn.:ck I 
16 Sand Cr~,.;ek 4 
2 B dford 12 
1 Bedford 10 
8 St. Mary"s 15 

V ARSJTY BASEBALL 
ROYALS OPPONE 

1- Tecumseh 
4 Tecumseh 
9 Ev r rc n 

Gibralt~.:r Carlson 
0 Glbralter Carlson 
0 onhwood 5 
G Eric Mason 1 
5 Ottawa Hills 4 
6 Dundee 3 
[> Ida 1 
7 Northwood 1 
8 Hudson 1 
6 Saline 5 
5 Gibralter Carlson 3 

15 Ottawa Hills 1 
19 Eric Mason 5 
7 Dundee 0 
7 Dundc<.: 5 

11 Ida 0 
8 Monroe 6 
7 Gibralt<.:l Carlson 2 
9 , apoleon 8 

14 East Jackson 4 
5 S. Meridian 0 
4 C. St. Clement 2 

JV BASEBALL 
8-4 

ROYALS OPP E T 
1 Gibralt r Carlson !8 
1 Gibralt r Carlson 18 

Moruo~:: CC 7 
4 1anch<.:Ster 1 

1 apolcon 0 
[> Dunde~:: 1 
1 Ida 5 

Onstt..d 
1D Manchester 

1- apoh:on 
15 Dund"" 6 

[> Ida 1 

95 



96 



Achievable 
() 

f 
• 
I 

v 
• 
I 

f 
• 
I 

e 
s 

97 



98 

Blissfield Royals Have A 
The traditional Homecoming 

parade was led by the American 
Legion Color Guard and the BHS 
Marching Band. The tht...mL. for 
this year's floats was TV Shows. 
The freshman float, "Happy 
Days," was ridden by Gail Ham­
il ton and Bianca Peterson. Riding 
the winning sophomore float, 
"Mash 'Em, Royals," were 
Terry Empson and Sabrina Mon­
roe. The junior class runner-up 
float used the title "Movin' on to 
a Victory,'' with Nancy Jacob 
and Lynn Zupancic representing 
their class. The senior float, 
''Soul Train,'' followed with 
Amy Fischer and Patti Demey 
riding it. 

Senior candidates for this 
year's Homecoming Queen were 
Rose Eisenmann, Sandra Lund­
quist, Bonnie Walker, and Beth 
Wyman. Bonnie Walker was 
crowned following the ROYAL 
VICTORY. 

1. P. Demcy and A. Fischer arc on the 
right track! 2. L. Zupancic and N. Jacob 
enjoy their ride. 3. D. Bliesner keeps the 
Band in step. 

0 

0 



0 

0 

0 

Vicforious Homecoming 

1. Tho winning sophomore float ridden by 
T. Empson and S. Monroe. ~. B. Pe tcrson 
and G. Hamilton ridc thc freshman float. 
3. B. Walker crowned BHS Homecoming 
Quet.:n. 1!176. 1. Quccn Bonnie and her 
Coun. 

PAGE SPONSORS: Farm Bureau St:;rvices, Maumee Co., Kath} 's Sl-wing Ct..:nter, and Marjo Exclusives 
99 



100 

This year's all-school play, 
''Who Says We Can't,·· the story 
of an orphaned family, was pre­
sented Nov. 18 and 19. 

The cast consisted of Michelle 
Mort as Janie; Eddie Mirelez as 
George: Donalynn Strine as Sue; 
Clark Case as Sundy McPherson; 
Crystal VanHorn as Martha; Mark 
Slomski as Mr. Stryker; Brian 
Staup as Mr. Kelly; Shawn Peters 
as Mr. Brady; Amy Wolf as Mrs. 
Lindquist; Denise Raymond as 
Miss Perry; Jeannine Gurica as a 
police officer; Mary Reau as Aunt 
Felicity; Brenda Bilby as Kate 
Dugan; Scott Nine as Mr. Roger; 
Vicky Bierman as Miss Eberhart; 
Linda Staup as Wilma Went­
worth; Jeanne Studnicka as Josey 
Niemier; and Laurie Mlcek as 
Bugsey. 

1. Mangy (the cat) helps Bugsey's image. 
2. It was only bricks? 3. Aunt Felicity and 
Bugsey have hean-to-hean talk. 4. Bug­
sey denies it all. 5. Janie makes an 
Urgent Call. 

'Who 9ays We Can 'f?' 

0 0 



0 

0 

We're Off fo Bee the Wizard 

This year's musical, THE 
WIZARD OF OZ, was a gr.:!at 
success. It was held April 21 
through 23. The leading roles of 
the cast wer.:! Aunt Em, Amy 
Wolf: Uncle Henry, Kevin Shoe­
maker: Dorothy, Daphne Hicok; 
Sorceress of the North, Linda 
Staup; Wicked \\'itch of the 
West, Mary Reau; Scarecrow, 
Bill McCarbery; Tin Woodsman, 
Tom McKown; The Cowardly 
Lion, Christoph~.;r Lakics; The 
Wizard of Oz, Brian Staup; 
Tibia, Monica Hacker; Queen 
Jitterbug, Amy Brubaker. 

1. The rnunchkin coroner pronounces the 
\''!eked Witch of the East dead. 2. In the 
Land of Oz, scarecrows can talk and 
dance. 3. Dorothy sings about a land 
"somewhere over the rainbow." 4. The 
four leading roles of the musical. 5. Linda 
Brubaker gets ready for her big scene -
riding a modern broom. 

101 



102 

Acfivifies 

Week 

/s 

9fill 

Alive! 

Tht- Student Council planned 
an intloiloSting Activities Week 
this year. 

The clothing drive, which the 
seniors won, and the volleyball, 
which the seniors also won, were 
two events that began earlier in 
the week. 

During the last two hours on 
Friday, events included the rope 
climb, clothes dressing, and a 
pie eating contest. 

Two totally new activities 
were introduced to the student 
body, one a movie Tommy, 
shown in two parts, the other a 
Gong Show, which included some 
outrageous acts and some inter­
esting talent. 

0 

0 0 
1. R. Svestka is In a jam. 2. J. DeVantier and D. Pagel fit into the ·so·s style. , . Th·~ Gong Show finds talent at BHS. 4. T. D<..N dt 
serenaded the crowd. 



0 
1. B. B lby keeps pic moving down C. Lakics during Activities Week. 2. What power!! What strength!' Mr . Diver calls a halt to an act 
during the Gong Show. 4. What's the matter, boys? Run out of gas? 5. The original Miss America of 1950! ! ! 

103 



104 

BACI\ ROW, STANDING, L toR. D. 
Horoszcwski. T. Bctz, S. McGaffigan, 
C. Schwanzwaldcr, Mrs. \\'alters, K. 
Smith, K. Morgan, Miss Kovach, librar­
ian. 

This year many students par­
ticipated in the library aide pro­
gram. To become a library aide, 
a student has to fill out a ques­
tionnaire and also have permis­
sion from the librarian, counse­
lors, and his parents . Some of 
the jobs undertaken are shelving 
books, checking them out, 
arranging files, doing display 
cases, and a few special assign­
ments . 

BACK ROW, L to R: J. Gubbe, K. Love­
land, B. McCarbery, T. Abbott, S. 
Loveland, N. Dittman, D. Sayers. THIRD 
RO\\.': I. Rchklau, J. Koester, L. Tor­
mochlcn, D. Davis, A. Fischer, A. She­
pard, J. Gurica, S. Ebright, D. Caner. 
SECOND RO\\': B. Kohlman, D. Bliesner, 
F. Rodriquez, C. LaFollette, V. Bier­
man, S. Snyder, L. Thompson, L. Bru­
baker, M. Creech. FRONT RO\\': L. 
Matuscak, A. Brubaker, B. Friess, S. 
Cambal. M. Winkelman, D. Strine, R. 
Eisenmann, 0. Mills, M. Johnson, T. 
Bctz. 

This year's student aide pro­
gram was very popular, having a 
record number of students partic­
ipating. Students can become 
student aides by filling out a 
questionnaire and by having it 
approved by the counselor, 
teacher, and parents . Students 
spend their time doing odd jobs. 
Some might be correcting 
papers, making out tests, and 
helping the students individu­
ally . Many students find the sys­
tem very rewarding. One credit 
is received for a full year's par­
ticipation. 

Aides Help Everyone 

0 

0 



Chrisfmas Dance, a 9uccess 

0 

This year's Christmas dance 
was held December 21, 1976. 
The band Fire Eye, which won 
the battle of the bands at the 
1976 Lena wee County Fair, per­
formed for the dance. The main 
feature was the Christmas elves, 
portrayed by Amy Hicok and 
Noel Eisenmann. They created a 
fun-filled evening by carrying 
sprigs of mistletoe, an old 
Christmas tradition. Santa Claus 
was also present to distribute 
candy and good tidings. All in 
all, the dance was a success. 

1. You mean me? 2. Rose Eisenmann, one 
of the four Homecoming candidates. 3. 
True Love. 4. "Put your head on my 
shoulder." 

105 



106 

Jr.-9r. 

Banquef 

ls a Big 
Success 

1. Individual table settings for each 
guest. ~. Head table enjoys meal. 3. 
Bonnie Walker respond in to the toast . 4. 
Senior girls line up. 

0 

0 



• 
• 
• 

• 

0 0 

''Enchanted Forest'' was the 
theme for the Jr.-Sr. Banquet. 
Before dinner, punch was served 
to the guests outside of the ele­
mentary school. The invocation 
was given by the Rev. Cinda 
Gorman . Before dessert was 
served, Scott Hodges toasted the 
seniors, and Bonnie Walker 
responded to the toast. Guests 
each received a stemmed glass as 
a momento of the occasion . 
Class Night followed the dinner. 

1. What's so inter<!sting? 2. Scott Hodges 
gives the toast to the seniors. 3. Mrs. 
Cletus LaFollette, the hostess for the eve­
ning, gives last minute instructions to Ben 
Rcau. 4. Mrs. Farnscl and Mrs. Smith try 
to figure out if this is part of the dessert. 
5. Our "behind me scenes" crew who 
helped cook the delicious meal . 

. . 

107 



108 

1. Diane Davis and Dan Hacker - don't they make a nice couple? 2. 
queen - Amy Fischer and Jim DeVamler. 3. I already have a date 
Wyman and Steve Wilson. Is Beth In dreamland? 

The Year's Biggest Hit 

This year's king and 
for tonight! 4. Beth 

0 



• • . fhe Jr.-9r. Prom!!! 

• 

I 

/ 

1. It's a good thing Brian's b.1ck' 2 . \\'ho 
is Todd looking at no w? It sure isn't 
Dawn! 3. T his year's theme. 4. Junior 
line-up . 

0 
''Enchanted Forest'' was used again as the theme for the Jr.-Sr. Prom. As th~; guests arrived, they walked 

through a large "hollow tree" that took them over a bridge and a stream. Shrubs and plants lined the walls. 
Murals covered one wall of the dance room and the hall. During intermission, Amy Fischer and Jim DeVantier 
were name d king and queen. They were crowned by last year's king and queen, John Riley and Denise Hodges. 

"Sly Dog" was the band chosen by the junior class for the prom. 

109 



110 



Organized 
r 
g 
a 
n 
• 
I 

z 
a 
f 
• 
I 

0 

n 

s 

111 



112 

9C Has Profitable Year 

0 

0 
Student Council provided BHS 

with four dances, including the 
Christmas Dance. They served 
popcorn at many sports events, 
donated $50 to Muscular Dystro­
phy, and conducted Activities 
Week . 

1. J. D~.:Vantier and T. Faust count loot 
from SC dance. Z. P. Piotter helps SC Rep 
S. Kreutzfeld work the coke machine, 
while . . . 3. Chefs T. Sweet, D. 
Hacker, and D. Hicok keep the corn pop­
pin'. 4 . C. Lakics, M. Nichelson, C . 
LaFollette, and P. Kohlman confer with 
Mr. Barger. 

FRONT ROW· T. Faust, treas.; L. Brubaker, sec . ; D. Hacker, pres.; J. DeVantier , VP; Mr . 
Bruce, adv. SECOND ROW; L. Rogers, D . Hicok , J. Clement, S. Seeger, G. Hamilton. 
THIRD ROW: D. Davis, C. Lakics, S. Kreutzfeld , J. Sheldon, R. Eisenmann . BACK ROW: 
P. Kohlman, B. Klump, T. Sweet, S. Granzow, B. Siering, M . Nichelson. Missing areS. 
Bums and C. LaFollette. 



0 

NH9 lnducfs 9ixfeen 

National Honor Society 
selected only juniors this year. 
Their banquet was held May 5, 
with entertainment provided by 
God's Disciples of St. Paul's 
Lutheran Church. 

1. Supt. Clayton Wilson accepts an 
honorary membership. 2 . The speaker's 
table hams it up! 

FRONT ROW, L to R R. Eisenmann, B. 
Walker, I. Guerrero, M. Creech, D. 
Hicok, T. Faust. D. Jackson, J. Strouse, 
D. Sheldon. SECOND ROW· D. Brubaker, 
S. Niemi, L. Brubaker, J. DeVanticr, M. 
Pangburn, C. Carrasco, R. Slomski. A. 
Brubaker, D. Davis, Advisor Mr. Durbin. 
THIRD ROW: B. Robertson, D. Pagel, M. 
Burgcrmdstcr, S. Denecker, L. 
Deneckcr, P. Kohlman, J, Taylor, B. 
Hodgins, D. Blicsncr. 

113 



114 

FHA AHends Region and 9fafe 

FRO. T RO\'', L toR: C. Van Horn, 
reporter: L. Stiles, treas.: V . 
. euman, VP: A. Smith, pres.: M. 
Setzler, sec. : K. Smith, 
historian. SECOND RO\,· : Advisor 
Mrs. Boldt. D. Goetz, D. 
MacBeth, L. Adkins, D. Brubaker. 
THIRD ROW: M. Reau, C. Micek, 
V. Bierman, K. Thompson, C. 
Lidster. 

The FHA staned the year by 
having a pizza pany to introduce 
the new members to the club. 

The girls had a very busy year. 
They went to the Regional meeting 
that 'llias held in Dundee and also 
attended a State meeting at 
\\'~stern Michigan University in 
April. There the girls participated 
in special action events such as job 
imervit!ws, child care, food 
preparation, tailoring and interior 
design. 

The FHA also had two flower 
sales, one for Homecoming and 
another for St. Patty's Day, both 
turning out to be very successful. 
At the Homecoming Dance, the 
giris served cider and donut>: while 
at Christmastime they kept busy by 
making Christmas stockings for 
children at the hospital. 

0 

1. Oh my! What happened next? 
2. The pany's over. 

0 



0 

FFA Comes Out on Top at District 

0 

FRONT ROW, L toR: C. Berry, treas.: R. 
Hodgins, pres.: T. Kasefang, VP: N. 
Schmelzer, reponer: and Advisor Mr. 
Venema. SECOND ROW: C. Bierman, P. 
Lemley, N. Smith, sec.: R. Bierman, G. 
Sheldon and D. Salsbury. THIRD ROW: L. 
Mills, K. Pifer, N. Love, L. Davies, R. 
Mills, C. Soneff, and S. Cambal. 
FOURTH ROW: J. Handy, P. DeNudt, M. 
Golembiewski, J. Kapnick, T. Salsbury, 
T. Abbott, M. Russell. FIFTH ROW: D. 
Goetz, C. Iff! and, B. Barlow, M. 
Denecker, J. Langschied, and M. Russell. 

The FF A teams went to the 
district leadership contest last 
winter. The teams who won and 
received gold awards were the 
Farm Forum team. the Public 
Speaker. and the Greenhand 
Public Speaker. 

Those teams winning silver 
awards were the Parliamentary 
Procedure team and the Job 
Interview team. 

The BHS Chapter also won the 
regional gold award for BOAC 
(Building Our American 
Communities) programs. At the 
State Convention. the BOAC 
received a silver award. Roger 
Bierman and Tom Kasefang went 
as delegates. 

2. Does this have anything to do with FFA? 3. Jeff Handy and Maurie Denecker each 
won first place gold awards at the disuict FFA Leadership Contest held in Sand Creek 
onFeb.lO. 

115 



116 

The Future Teachers of 
America have had a very 

interesting year! 
They have served coffee and 

helped at the Parent-Teacher 
Conferences. In October they had 

a Halloween party at Marilyn 
Creech's house for Mrs. 
Wiginton's class at the 

Elementary. They also had an 
end-of-the year party . 

SITTING, L to R: Advisor Mr. Brewer, 
Pres. M. Creech, Sec. - Trcas. L. Adrian. 
SECOND ROW: D. Mills, P. Allen, J. 
Emerson. THIRD ROW: D. Bliesner, C. 
Carrasco, S. Klocke. 

1. Look at the birdie! 2. The Prez looks 
puzzled . 3. M. Creech intent on tutor­
ing! 4. D. Mills looks irritated. 

FTA Teaches on!! 

0 0 



Teens for Chrisf Reach Ouf 

0 

PAGE SPONSORS: Circle 'M' Market, McDowell Laundromat, 
Starlight, Wedding, Invitations 

The Teens for Christ Club had 
many times of fellowship 
together. They had two Open 
Houses, one with Pastor Bob 
Swanger at the DeVantiers' and 
one with Denny Keitzman at the 
Brubakers'. They also had an 
After-Valentine's-Day party. All 
of these activities, plus more, 
were thoroughly enjoyed by ever­
yone! 

SEATED: M. Setzler, publicity: C. Loar, 
food; D. Strine, VP; L. Staup, pres.; D. 
Brubaker, sec.; C. Shannon, treas. ; Mrs. 
DeY antler, adv. SECOND ROW: L. 
Matuscak, V. Olson, P. Wilson, B. Bru­
baker, K. Smith, J. Emerson, K. Wink­
elman, B. Brubaker. THIRD ROW· C. 
Lidster, D. Goetz, L. Micek, D. Schir­
macker, D. Thompson, G. Blevins, M. 
Reau, L. Tormoehlen. FOURTH ROW: B. 
Robertson, J. De V antler, D. Sayers, B. 
Thompson, S. Peters, K. Waigle, W. 
Robertson, D. Davis, D. Gray, S. 
Ebright. TOP ROW: M. Slomski, B. 
McCarbery, K. Kohler. 

1. Sing, sing a song! 2. One sad. one 
glad! 3. The Prez is speaking! 

117 



11 8 

BH9 Choir Very Active 

CHOIR CABINET: BOTTOM ROW: A. Bru­
baker. sec. -ueas. : C. Lakics. pres.; M. 
Setzler. VP; Mrs . Graham, director . 
SECOND ROW: M. Creech, publicity; E. 
Clingaman, music librarian; N. Dittman, 
publicity; T. Combs, second soprano; B. 
Brubaker, music librarian. TOP ROW: B. 
Miller, bass ; M. Mort, first alto; B. 
McCarbery. tenor ; D. Strine. first 
soprano; D. Brubaker. second alto. 

The BHS Choir was very busy this year. They had an exchange choir 
trip and concen with Oxford High School. There were other activities. 
They sang during Christmas at Franklin Park Mall and were involved in 
the Lenawee All-County Choir Festival, held in Morenci. The choir had 
two concession stands, one for football, one for basketball. 

Hey. Baby. introduce yourself; right on ! 

BOTTOM ROW, L toR: ]. Emerson, S. Hankins, M. Creech, B. Brubaker, B. Brubaker, 
Mrs . Graham. SECOND ROW: M. Setzler, V. Butts, K. Smith, L. Staup, B. Staup, L. 
Jacques, V. Neuman, G. Blevins, L. Butts, P. Allen, S. Klocke. THIRD ROW: D. Bru­
baker. L. Stiles. A. Brubaker. D. Strine. D. Horoszewski. S. Mitchell, E. Clingaman. C. 
Iffland. B. Bilby, A. Smith. J. Simpson . TOP ROW: T. Combs, C. Lakics, D. Alexander, 
B. Miller, K. Shoemaker, B. McCarbery, M. Mon. N. Dittman, D. Gray, B. Veidhoff. 
R. Golembiewski. J. Bunge. 

0 



0 

Royal Singers on fhe Go 

1. Harmonizing, Chris and Betty? 2. 
Linda Staup learns her music! 

The Royal Singers had a ter­
rific year. They sang on the 
radio, which was a different 
experience for all. They sang at 
the Blissfield Drop-In-Genter and 
Adrian Mall, adding to their 
experiences . 

FIRST RO\V, L to R: B. Brubaker, E. Clin­
gaman, A. Brubaker, M. Creech, B. Bru­
baker, Mrs. Graham, adv. SECOND ROW : 
L. Staup, M. Mon. B. McCarbery, C. 
Lakics, B. Staup. 

119 



120 

.. 

FlRSTRO\\', LtoR: M. Pangburn, D. Bliesner, T. Combs, L. Dd­
zdth, D. Shddon. SECOND ROW· S. Denecker, C. Loar, D. 
1ulrcady. C. Can<::r, N. Jacob, T. Betz, M. Reau, L. Barren, K. 

\\'aiglc, P. Case, M. Caner, J. Grinage, L. Hoag, S. Lo\dand. 
THIRD RO\\' C. MacBeth, R. Slomski. G. Davis. L. Topolski. B. 
\\ ahl, L. latuscak, S. Peters, J. Khiteman. , 1. Cooper, D. R."l}­

mond, D. \\arner, R. (,anun, L. D nccker. FOURTH RO\' B. 
Smith, D. Goetz, R. Clements. L. Rosas, I. Rehklau, B. Phillips. 
S. Loveland, C. Barrett, D. Sell. D. Hicok. FIFTH RO\\'· L. 
Reinhardt, K. Thompson, C. Sheldon, C. Lidster, B. Kohlman, 
S. Howland, D. Thompson, D. H wland, T. lcKown. SIXTH 
RO\' · S. Whiteman, T. Sell. J. Clemcm, C. LaFaolletw, L. 
Grots, G. llicok, B. :\ichols, L. Berry. STANDING· R. Bierman, 
D. Hacker, P. Kohlman, T. Harrison. C. Bern, E. H.ldesh. lr. 
~1cCormlck. ~11SSING C. Doyle, T. Faust, R. Svcstka, C. Case, 
S. Duckworth, K. Fischer, 1. Hacker, J. Peacock, B. Sceburg<.r, 
G. Sprunk, J. Strouse, D. \\ittbrodt, T. Fe..:nt:y, S. lartinez, T. 
Salsbur:;, C.. Schwanzwaldcr, J. Shepard, J. Studntcka, D. 
Ybarra, P. Alkn, J. Grof. C. Hiler, 1. 1irelt:z, T. lulrcady, 
S. Nine, V. Olson, M. Reno, K. Smith, H. Todd. 
BA 'D COU CfL, SITTI 'G, M. Pangburn, VP; D. Bliesn ... r, S<.:C.­

trcas. STA Dll':G: S. Dcncckcr, pres. . 1r. McCormick, dir~.ctor. 

Band's Pride Is Jusfified 



1. Band m mbu g • rowdy. I dd Dir ctor, D. B:, 
Drumm rs tr) in to bo.: mu ical. 
SE IORS Sl f11NG· B. Phillips. D. luirc:ad), S. Ho\\la d, D 
llicok, B. Kohlman. K. Canc:r, D. Sheldon. M. Pangburn. 
Sf NDJN(,· R. Sh.stka, J. Ch.:mc:r.•, C. l..oar, D. Sdl, J. \hit 
nan, S. o ... nL-ckL.r, D. Hackc:r. S. l..o; dand. I. Rdtklau. r. 
1c.Ko.., • D. Blk no..r. 

0 
T~ 92- m mber b~nd h~d ~n e.\·emful year, par-

ticip~ting at fiv~.; home footb~ll g~mes, the Tecum­
seh Festival and in several parades . Th~.:: band also 
performed in thr e conct:rts, including the icc 
cream social in 11~y. and a cump~.;titive music festi­
val . Betwet..:n functions, m~.;mbers k pt busy serving 
banqut..:ts, playing in pep bands , and selling mag~­
zines. Several members also went to Dist. and Stall; 
Solo Ensemble. The band did an all-round fine job 
this yc~r. of which its members and tht: school can 
be proud. 

121 



122 

French Club active? You bet! 
During the year they had many 
successful activities. They had a 
Hallo~eo.;n party, skating party, 
fondue party, and went Christ­
mas carolling with the BAA. 
They ended the year with a 
spring banquet. 

1. Pro.;s .• 1ary Johnson says. "Let's gt..t 
down to business'" .!. Meetings arc th 
most exciting part of French Club' 3. 
Selling candy apples at football games. 
1. L. Smith and L. Adkins try to look 
t..XCited. 

French Club Is Acfif 

0 

FRO 'T RO\'>', L to R: Ad\ isor .1r . f l"' 

Icy, VP M. .1on, Pres. • 1. Johnson. 
Treas .• 1. Hacker, Sec. L. Adrain. SEC-
0 D RO\!: V. Olson, P. \{ilson, D. 
Goetz, L. Adkins, D. Thompson, I. 
Guerrero, L. Micek. rHIRD RO\\: A. 

0 

Brubaker, J. Simpson. L. Barrett, ~. 

\\olf, L. Sal mbicn. K. \'>'aigle. 
FOURTH RO\,: D. Dt...1ille, A. Bailey, 
T. Bctz, L. Smith, S. • 'iemi, C. Mac­
B ... th. V. Chittend..,n. 



0 

Club De Espanol Acfivo 

0 

This year the Spanish Club had 
many successful activities. They 
w m roller-skating, bowling, 
tobogganing, went on a hayride, 
and to a Spanish restaurant and 
movie. They also planned a 
yearend picnic. 

FRO T ROW. L to R: VP M. Chesher. 
Pres. L. Reinhardt. Sec. J. Bo10man. 
Treas. M. Hoag. SECOND RO\,' : M. 
Mirelez. M. Reau, 0. Olivarez. J. Gri­
nage, P. Piotto.:r. THIRD ROW C. Lid­
ster, S. Peters, L. Hoag, C. Carrasco, C. 
Barrett, K. Smith. BACK ROW: C. Shan­
non, J. Koester, J. Studnicka. D. 
H.1cker, S. inc, J. Sitterly, D. Go II. 

1. Mr. Nino declares this meeting a zoo! 
2. Faithful Advisor 'ino. 3. Carmen 
makes a point. 4. Dan considers his com­
ment. 

0 
123 



124 

Pep Club 9teams 'Em Up! 

This year the Pep Club pur­
chased buttons and beanil!s. They 
addl;d much spirit and aided the 
chl;erleadl;rs in some of their 
duties by making and putting up 
signs in the gym. 

1. An interested crowd looks on. 2. Rah -
Rah- Sis- Boom- Bah•! 

BOTTOM ROW, L toR: L. Governo, G. Rogers, D. Warner, K. Thompson, L. Reinhardt, M. Chesher, I. Guerrero, C.. Baehnan, B. 
Walkcr, P. Allen. SECO. D ROW: P. Piottcr. B. Bilby, D. Pioller, R. Slomski, W. Mills, E. Mirelcz, prcs.; Mr. Diver, ad\.: B. Brubakcr, 
B. Brubaker, K. Winkelman, B. Gafner. THIRD ROW: A. Smilh, ). Grinage, N. Jacob, M. Hackcr, C. C<nrasco, L. Adkins, C. Fogel, \1. 
Mirelez, S. Niemi. T. Faust, L. Tormoehlen, D. Sheldon, M. Setzler, D. Thompson. L. Hoag. FOURTH RO\V: M. Rcau. J, (,rof. B. 
Peterson, B. Cambal, T. Combs, D. Strine, S. Llcvens. R. Eisenmann, B. Wyman, D. Davis, R. Roback, V. cuman, T. 1iller, P. 
Pioller, R. Vandenbusche, C. Barrell, P. Dem y. FifTH ROW J. Loar, C. Lidster. A. De 1ille, J. DcVamlcr, S. Pcters, L. Ddzeith, L. 
Stiles, C. VanHorn, A. Fischer, D. Mulrcady, C. Mlcck, J. Bowman, M. Hoag, B. Vcldhoff. M. Haggard, Y. Oyervcd~..z. N. Dillman. 
SIXTH ROW: K. Kohler, L. Smith, L. Zupancic, J. Smdnicka, M. Mon. P. Case, M. Cadmus, S. Monroe, S. Kreutzfcld, S. Wilson, B. 
Friess, J. Gubbe, D. Pagel, T. Strallon, S., inc, B. St.:eburger, T. Empson. 



0 

0 

BAA - Busy as Usual 

0 

BOTTOM Rln\, L toR Is. Kohler, ad" .. 
S. iemi, \P S. Lkvns, pres . ; A. 
Fischer, sec. -til. as. SECO\ID RO\\'· R. 
Roback, P. Piotter, G. Clcm<.::nts. C. 
MacBt.th, R. Hejl. B. \ alk r. THIRD 
RO\V: T. Bruc , C. VanHorn, S. Lov<.:, 
D. Davis, D. Strin<.:, M. Hacker, T. 
Miller. TOP f<O\\: R. (ocntz, S. larti­
nez, S. KrLUt f ld, V. Bkrman, C. Clc 
ments. K. Kohl r. 

The Blissfield Athletic Associ­
ation giv s students a chance to 
learn and participme in many 
activities. Some include bowl­
ing, roller skating and, for a 
change in pace, Christmas 
carolling. Meetings were hdd 
the second Monday of each 
month. For the first year, the 
association becam~; co-educa­
tional. 

0 
strikc• 2. "You set., Jim, it's 

this .,.·ay." . Tht.:: 't.;ltra-britc smik. . 
Just learning to bo"'l. Sharon 5 . Rcady­
o-lu's GO• • 

125 



126 

Girls Look Info Med Careers 

SEATED, L toR: Adv. Mrs. Mills. Pres. 
Dawn Jackson. S. D.::n cker. J. Gurica. 
SEC DR \\' . Perez. B. Bilby. J. 
Studnicka, B. Cambal. L. Shannon. 

Tht.= 1edical Cart.=ers Club, 
with a membership of ten, takes 
field trips to medical and dental 
offices and somctimt.=s to drug 
firms, such as Doctor Isley's 
office, this year . 

1. Lori and Br.::nda look like th )' hav 
been up to no good. 2. \\'hat in the world 
is this 3. Dawn and Shirley try to act 
busy. 4. You would not believe what I just 
I arned in the M.:dical Careers Club 
meeting! 5. Don't try to look so innocent, 
Brenda; we know what you have been 
doing. 

0 

0 0 

0 



0 

Business Club Expands 

SEATED: Mrs. Dillie, adv.; B. Wood­
bury, pres.: D. Mulready, VP; B. Van­
derlaan, treas. : Mrs. Burgermeister. 
SECOND ROW: K. Winkelman, K. Bach­
man, R. Roback, D. Sheldon, T. Faust, 
D. Rogers. THIRD ROW· M. Frohnapfel, 
L. McCany, L. Staup, S. Wilson, S. 
Seeger, C. Carrasco. FOURTH ROW: E. 
Koester, V. Bierman, M. Cadmus, T. 
Sweet, D. Hacker, T. Monroe, S. Mon­
roe. 

The Business Club filled their 
founh year in existence by sell­
ing Valentine's Candy and cards. 
The club took a poll to see if 
establishing and operating a 
school store would be successful. 

1. The new addition to the Business 
Dept., Mr. Barrus. 2. It must be a Mon­
day morning. 3. Rae Lynn listens 
intently. 

127 



128 

Vo-Tec 9fudenfs Learn 9kills 

FRONT ROW: D. Caner, D. MacBeth, F. RodriqUt!Z, G. Schwamm, C. Clark, T. Dt!Nudt, L. Rogers, J. Paron. SECOND ROW: L. 
McCarty, S. Ebright, C. Woodbury, K. Caner, L. Brubaker, L. Cox, V. Flort!s, D. Caner, C. Bohs, D. Reyome. THIRD ROW: R. Karmol, 
B. Robertson, J. Prisby, B. Woodbury, S. Wilson, V. Bierman, T. Abbott, M. Knoblauch, D. Wahl. D. Marks, M. Marine, T. Wolf, J. 
Whiteman. FOURTH ROW: L. Pixley, K. Loveland, H. Mlller, K. Shoemaker, B. Moran, M. Hassen, R. Hejl. N. Schmt!lzer, R. Smith, J. 
Buechele, D. Berry, J. Coutcher, K. Mills. MISSING: T. Holtz, T. Knoblauch, P. La ben. 

A total of 99 students were enrolled in the Vo- Tee 
classes this year. BHS sends students to second and 
third shifts. At Vo-Tee, students learn a trade that 
will enable them to work after high school. After 
Vo-Tec, the placement office will help students to 
find a job in local business. 

FRONT ROW, L to R: A. Olivarez, M. Ybarra, F. Neuman. BACK 
ROW: C. Garno, D. Lolley, T. Todd, D. Smith. MISSING: J. 
Bunge, M. Bussing, Y. Navarro, S. Snyder. 

FRONT ROW, L toR: C. Creech, M. Strong, L. Matuscak, M. Knadler, A. DeMille, V. Neuman, T. Kasefang, B. Vanderlaan, M. Setz­
ler, D. Piotter, N. Smith, J. Gifford. SECOND ROW: J. Robertson, B. Sattler, K. Barnhouse, C. Schneider, R. Fischer, W. Davis, D. 
V."inbrodt, D. Davis, B. Nichols, J. Turk, D. Howland. THIRD ROW: C. Case, B. Hall, S. Graham, K. Whinemore, T. Stratton, J . 
MacBeth, D. Salazar, D. Pixley, M. French, K. Fischer, T. Knadler, E. Hadesh. MISSING: S. Duckworth, B. Jacobs, G. Knoblauch, J. 
Langscheid, G. Loar, M. Retter, D. Thompson, M. Anderson, R. Seegert, R. Torres. 



Co-Op Students Apply 9ki/ls 

0 0 

This year, Co-Op Students 
worked in varic s places, rang­
ing from local ha. 'ware shops, to 

schools, to restaur. 1ts. After an 
adequate amount . Vo-Tec, 
students may apply f01 ~o-Op. 

FRONT ROW, L to R: T. Faust, . Shel­
don, V. Butts. BACK ROW: B. I'. ' lips, 
D. Goetz, D. Dunbar, J. Cler. 'It. 
MISSING : C. Doyle, L. Thompson, '\. 
Garza, C. Gritzmaker, L. Brubaker. 
1. B. Phillips shows the advantages of 
highchair. 2. L. Brubaker is definitely 
amused. 3 . D. Dunbar uies to find a 
hammer. 

0 



130 

Your Wish, Our Command 

The 1976-77 ELYSIUM was 
produced by several diligent stu­
dents to provide BHS stud~;nts, 
faculty, and administration with 
pleasant m~;mories. 

\,. e give thanks to Mrs. Wood­
ward, Taylor Publishing repre­
sented by Mr. Lee Zimmerman, 
Powell Studios and the Adminis­
tration. Also, wt would like to 
esp~;cially thank the area busi­
nesses for helping to provide the 
need~;d support for this book. 

The theme for the book is 
EMOTlO S. It expresses the 
myriad feelings of the members 
attending high school. 
FRO 'T ROI¥. L toR: L. Tormochkn, D. 
Hicok, business managc;r; D. Brubaker, 
editor; V. Bierman. BACK RO\\', L to R: 
L. Matuscak, C. MacBeth, M. Farnsd, 
R. Roback, D. Davis, J. Strouse, L. 
Goetz, B. Kohlman, E. Hadesh. 

1. \Vhat is it? It's munchoes! 2. \\'ow! 
Look at that guy! 3. I didn"t do it! 4. 
Room 6, after ELYSIUM work session. 5. 
Thick Eric. spilled his pop! r 

0 
0 



0 _ __,_ 

0 
0 

1. M. Setzler lends V. Bierman a helping 
hand. 2. It must be garbage day• 3. 
Extra, Exua, read all about it! 4. Editor 
consulting with Taylor n:p. 5. M-O-N-E­
y! ! 6. It's gonna be a busy night . . . 7. 
D. Davis and L. Smith are pretending to 
be a table. 

131 



132 



Confribufing 
0 

m 
m 
u 

n 
• 
I 

f 

y 

133 



Open: 
11 a.m.-2 

p.m. 
Tues. -Fri. 
5 p.m.-11 

p.m. 
Tues . -Thurs. 

5 p.m.-1 
a.m. 

Fri. and Sat. 

Mulberry Road 
Metamora, Ohio 

Ph. - 443-5401 

BLISSFIELD DIE & 
STAMPING 

J 
E 
NA 
s & 

~w 
·s 

134 

Metal Stamping and Assemblies 
for All Purposes 

10005 Toledo Rd. , Blissfield 
Ph. - 486-2138 

Van Loocke Oil Burner 

Service 

6081 S. Grosvenor Hwy. 
24 Hour Service 

_\~. ------

LIPPEN'S 
CLEANERS 

203 S . Lane St. 
Ph. - 486-2250 

In by 10, 
Out by 3 

Saturday, Too 



S.&S. 
CHOPPER SERVICE, INC. 

Phone: 447-3800 

APPLEWOOD ORCHARDS, 
INC. 

Deerfield , Mich. 

ZIMMERMAN ELECTRIC 

1397 Beamer Rd. , Blissfield, Michigan 
Ph . - 486-3053 

Residential - Commercial 
Industrial - Farm 

Electric Heating Installations 

BLISSFIELD 
Gary Bettis 

Owner 

505 W. Adrian St. 
Complete 
Car Care 

-

Ph. - 486-3829 
Complete 

Wrecker Service 

KAPNICK'S 
ORCHARD 

4245 Rogers Hwy. 
Phone: 423-3125 

Cider, Donuts and 
Fresh Fruits and Vegetables 

F 
A 
B 
R 
I 
c 
A 
R 
E 



KEN SCHAEDLER PLUMBING, 
HEATING, & AIR CONDITIONING 

109 w. 
Adrian 
Blissfield 

486-3760 

Student: 
Tracy 
Monroe 

LOWELL PERIN 
&SONS 

Custom Decorating 
and Paper Hanging 

503 High Street 

Phone: 263-4003 

PAT'S COIFFURES 
Creative Styling for Men and Women 

Evenings by Appointment 
Pat Mann 4186 Rouget Rd. , Palmyra, Mich. 

136 

THE AMERICAN LEGION 
Presenters of the American Legion 
A wards Medals 

NATIONAL BUNDLE TYER CO. 

D 
R 
I 

G 
G 
s 
D 
A 
I 
R 
y 

320 W. Adrian St. , Blissfield 
Ph. - 486-2164 

SAX MAYER 
TYINO EQUIPMENT 

GILSON'S HARDWARE & 
HOME CENTER 

Barb Phillips selling a Huffy Bike 

Student: Lori Tormochlen 

0 r r~, 
720 S. Main St. , Adrian 
Phont.: 263-8871 
Large Dining Room 

Pany Room Reservations Taken 
Sun.-Thur. 11 a.m. to Midnight 
Fri.-Sat. 11 a.m. to 2 p.m. 



• • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • 

EHLERT'S 
ELEVATOR 

8997 Rouget Rd . 
Palmyra, Michigan 

Chows and Health Aids 

YOUR SUE'S PIZZA 
TAST E &GRILL 

Delivery Service 
2 Mile Limit 

Closed Tuesday 
Sun . -Thurs. 5 p. m . to 11 p. m . 

Fri. -Sat. 5 p. m . to 1 a . m . 

FOGEL'S GAMBLE STORE 

JOHNNY'S 

325 W. Adrian St. 
Ph. - 486-3568 

Diagnostic Tune-Up 
Front End Alignment 
Drum and Disc Brake Service 

Balancing 

CITGO 

QUALITY 
FURS 

Individual Styling 
Complete Fur Service 
Bonded Cold Storage 

332 w. Conland, Jackson, Mich. 
Ph. - 782-2143 

Seeger's 

135 S. Lane St. 

Men's and Boys' 

Wear and 
Complete 

Shoe Depanment 

137 



THE 

Congratulations 
Graduating 

Class of 1977 

SCHWYN BROTHERS 

A Schwyn Deal 
Is a Good Deal Better! 

U.S. 223, Blissfield, Michigan 
Phone: 486-2167 

DAVIS 
Photographs for 

All Occasions 

STUDIO 

John Davis 210 White St. 

138 

Call 486-4146 for Appointment 

Kenneth Farnsel 
Your 

NORTHRUP KING DEALER 

Metamora, Ohio 
443-5529 

Leads the Way 

TERESA'S 
Upholstery and Auto Trim 

Ph. - (419) 644-4981 Business (517) 486-2875 
Home 

Teresa Thompson 
364 W. Main St. Meta more, Ohio 

WEST 
SIDE 

ROOFING 
Dick and June Staup 

5110 E. Weston Road 
Phone: 443-5417 

Congratulations Seniors!!! 

Gas, Oil, Batteries, and 
Grease Service 

412 E. Adrian St., Blissfield 

FUEL 
co. 

RISCH COUNTRY GARDENS 

Complete Landscape Design 
and Contracting 

Complete Variety of Nursery Stock 
Flower and Vegetable Plants 

Bulk Seed 
12214 U.S. 223 Riga Ph. - 486-2430 



RIVER RAISIN 
SPORTMEN'S CLUB 

Home of "The Royal Trapshooting Team " 

at the Comer of Rouget Road 
and Bradley Hwy. 

VAN STAVER EN 
OIL CO. 

Amoco 

9873 Ridgeville Road 
Blissfield 

Phone : 486-2834 

UCKELE ANIMAL HEALTH 

ANIMAL HEALTH PRODUCTS AND FEED INGREDIENTS 

5600 Silberhorn Hwy. , Blissfield 

Distributors of Squibb, Armor, Ffizer, Anchor, 
Diamond , Shamrock, Cynamid , Vineland 

HULL AGENCY 
INSURANCE 

326 E. Jefferson St. 
Blissfield 

Phone : 486-2644 

SCHAEDLER SERVICE 
Complete 

Auto and Tractor Overhaul 
Small Motors and General Repairing 

Ottawa Lake, Michigan 

F 
0 

R 76 
UNION c 
E 

Complete Automotive S 
Service and Repair 

DISTRIBUTING CO. 

Phone: 486-3545 

139 



HACKER'S JEWELERS 

Downtown 
Blissfield 

Gold Lance 
Class Rings 

NORTON EQUIPMENT 
CORPORATION 

140 

203 E. Adrian St. 

Secretary, Joy Stoker 

Tim Stratton, 
Working for the 

ADVANCE 

~~~ v 

Over One Hundred Years of Friendly 
and Sound Banking Service 

Main Office 
101 S. Lane 
Ph.: 486-4314 

Branch 
640 \Y. Adrian 
Ph.: 86-3100 



Student Tami Faust 

KEN BREWER 
INSURANCE 

103 S . Lane St. 
Ph.: 486-2104 

Student Cheryl Barrett and Father 

PHOTOGRAPHY 

Weddings 
312 . Monro~ St. 

D 
0 
N 
A 
L 

BY D 
A 
s 
H 
M 
A 
N 

Senior Portraits 
Phone: 486-2940 

BLISSFIELD 
MANUFACTURING CO. 

620 Depot St. 
Blissfield 

Phone: 486-2121 

LENA WEE DISPOSAL 
SERVICE 

1983 . Ogden Hwy. 
Phone: 265-8573 

141 



142 

KNAPP 
Oldsmobile- Buick 

Pontiac 

BUILDING 
CENTER 

Phone 486-3666 

Kastel's Slaughter House 
Tagsold Hwy. , Riga, Michigan 49276 

Business Hours 
Mon . -Wed . - Fri . 

Tues. - Thur. 
Saturday 

7 a . m . to 5 p. m . 
7 a . m . to 7 p. m . 
8 a . m . to 3 p . m . 

Phone 486-2369 



OTTAWA LAKE 
COOPERATIVE 
ELEVA TOR CO. 

Congratulations Seniors 

"Your Pauonage Is Appreciated" 

HAIL 
INSURANCE 

''Buzz'' Leonard 
6265 Palmyra Rd. , Palmyra 

Ph.: 265-7604 

For the Best 
Coverage on 

Farm Crops 

FARMERS MUTUAL 

St 

Ll? 
feoeRaL savinGs 

----------of Lenawee 

520 W. Adrian 

Congratulations Seniors 

DOM DONUTS 

"A Variety of Baked Goods" 
632 W. Adrian Ph.: 486-4240 

Student: C. La Follett 

143 



Howard and Jacqueline Sliker 

Life - Health 

Pension Plans - Charles Cory I, Charles Cory II 
Ph. - 486-3041 

Auto - Home - Business - Farm - Mobile Home -
Rec. Vehicles- Brian Papenhagen Ph. - 486-3262 

CASE POWER 
& EQUIPMENT 

Seamless Gutter 
Roofing 

11119 E. U.S. 223 
Ph.: 486-2520 

Blissfield Office Ph. - 486-2501 
Sylvania, Ohio Office Ph. - 882-2504 

Specializing in Farms, 
Residential, Commercial 
and New Homes in 
Michigan and Ohio 

Mr. Sliker and Sec. Cathy Horky 

Free Estimates 

RONALD VAN DE VELDE 
SIDING & REMODELING CO. 

Specializing 
Steel and Aluminum 

144 

6161 Palmyra Rd. , Palmyra 
Phone: 265-7016 



3438 E. U.S. 223 

s 
t 
u 
d 
e 
n a 

t n 
d 

A 
n F 

i a 

t m 

a i 
1 

B y 
a 
i 
1 
e 
y 

ADRIAN OIL BURNER SERVICE 

LENNOX® 

Two of the Best Names in Home Comfon 

Phone: 263-9095 

BAILEY'S DRUG STORE 

Hallmark Greeting Cards - Russell Stover Box Candies 
Gifts for Ladies and Men - Kodak Film 

JIPSON CARTER 
STATE BANK 

130 S. Lane St. 
Riga Branch - 7000 Riga Hwy. 

Member of FDIC 

When You 
Care 

Enough 
to Send 

the 
Very 
Best! 

145 



622 W. Adrian St. 

DR. GRANZOW 
SALLY HAGENBUCH, DVM 
DR. ISLEY 
DR. KLUMP 
''Rule of Law'' 

146 

.. 
4 .. 

GLASER'S FLOWERS & GIFTS 
Phone: 486-2650 

Owner, Fred Piehl 

Dehydrated and Sun-Cured Alfalfa 

Meal and Pellets Baled Hay 

L- ·---,. 
I • I --,-c- I 

- .. , 

• - # 

.--....... 
• r -.~ 



BLISSFIELD AUTOMOTIVE PARTS, INC. 

Students: Rae Lynn Roback, Bonnie Kohlman, and Cheryl Loar 

All Lines of 

Insurance 

601 W. Adrian St. 
Office 486-2901 

Petersburg Office 
279-2111 

Student, Beth Wyman 

FRANCIS C. IOTT & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
147 

A 

u 

t 

0 

T 
I 

u 
c 
k 

T 
I 

a 
c 
t 

0 

I 

p 

a 
I 

t 

s 



506 E. Adrian 
Blissfield 

Phone 
486-4566 

Rae Lynn Roback and 
Cheryl Loar 

148 

GLIDDEN Real Estate Service 

RICHLAND 
FURS 

321 W. Adrian 
Blissfield 

Rae Lynn Roback 



- Thursdays -
• • Bertha· s Chicken and 
Biscuits or Noodles' • 

Mondays - Saturdays 7 a.m. to 8 p.m. 
Sundays 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. 

Rehearsal Dinner and Parties Accepted 

Ye OWe 
Town 
Pump 

Enjoy Family Dining 
at Its Finest 

Complete Dinner Menu 
Steaks, Seafoods and Chops 

- Fridays-
Fresh Lake Perch 
and Pickerel 

SCHNEIDER'S FRAME & AXLE, 
INC. 

10003 E. U.S. 223 Ph.: 486-2445 24-Hour Wrecker 
Service 

149 



150 

BLISSFIELD 
CO­

OPERATIVE 
CO., INC. 

A Good 
Place to Trade! ! 

Feed - Seed­
Grain - Fertilizer 

Blissfield 486-2171 Jasper 436-3126 

TAGSOLD FUNERAL HOME 

H. P. Tagsold 301 South Lane St . H. P. Tagsold, Jr. 



HATHAWAY HOUSE 

Food, Drink, and 
Entertainment 

MINE HOST . . . Art and Mike Weeber 

Circa 1851 

U.S. 223 , Blissfield, Michigan Phone: 486-3150 or 486-3200 

HOME OF THE "ROYAL GOLF TEAM" 

Located on U.S . 223, Ottawa Lake 

:~ .· .T 

. 'I 

WHITEFORD VALLEY GOLF COURSE 
151 



GOBAL LUMBER CO. Says "Good Luck, Leaders of Tomorrow!" 9012 West U.S. 223 

The Barefoot Limey 

152 112 S. Lane St. , Downtown Blissfield 



Royal Index 
Abbott, Tom - 11, 104 , 115, 128 , 21 

ACADEMIC9 - 56 
ACTIVITIE9 - 96 
Adkins, Lori - 37, 93 , 122, 124 
Adrian, Leigh Ann - 37, 145, 122 , 116 

AD9- 13Q 
Alexander, Dawn - 47, 118 
Allen, Everton - 27, 30, 89 
Allen, Paulette - 47, 49, 55, 116, 118, 120, 124 
Anderson, Brian- 47 
Anderson, Mark - 27 

Bachman. Catherine- 37, 41, 124, 90 
Bailey, Anita - 5, 27, 122, 145 
Bailey, David A. - 27 
Bailey, David R. - 27 
Baker, Sally - 11 
Baker, Veronica - 11 
Barger, Jack - 68 
Barlow, Brian - 11, 115, 109 
Barnhouse, Kevin - 27, 128, 89 
Barrett, Cheryl - 27, 124, 123 , 84, 120, 88 
Barrett, Linda - 4 7, 84, 120, 122, 92 
Barron, Donald 
Barron, James- 47 
Bateson, Christopher - 4 7 , 91 
Beck, Ronald - 79, 47, 91 
Becky, Dan - 47, 79, 89 
Beeck man, Gerard - 4 7, 79 
Beeck man, Rebecca - 37 
Berry, Craig - 27, 29, 120, 115 
Berry, Diane - 37 
Berry, Doug - 11 , 128 
Berry, Laura - 37 
Betz, Lori Ann - 49 
Bctz, Tami - 27, 28, 47, 104, 120, 122 
Biddix, Tony - 47, 79 
Biddix, Troy - 47 
Bierman, Charles - 4 7, 87, 91, 115 
Bierman, Roger - 37, 120 , 115 
Bierman, Russ 
Bierman, Vicki - 11, 104, 125, 128, 130, 131, 22 
Biglin, Robert - 60, 89 
Bilby, Brenda - 27, 35, 93, 118, 124, 88 
Bilby, Russell - 47, 87, 89 
Blevins, Ginger - 37, 117, 118 
Bliesner, Deborah - 11 , 98, 104 , 120, 121, 116 
Bobs, Catherine - 11, 85, 134, 128 
Boldt, Elizabeth - 63, 67 
Boldt, James - 46 , 67 
Bowman, Janet - 37, 123, 124 
Brazeau, Donald - 27 
Brewer, Art- 64 
Brink, Gary - 56, 61, 86 

Brown, Bradle y - 79, 37 
Brown, Hazel - 59, 93 , 88 
Brown, Patricia - 47 
Brubake r, Amy - 27, 104, 118 , 119 , 122 
Brubaker, Barbara - 37, 40, 117, 118 , 119, 124 
Brubaker, Betty - 37, 40, 117, 118, 119, 124, 90 
Brubaker, Diann - 11 , 117, 118, 130 
Brubaker, Linda - 11, 104, 129, 128 
Bruce, Don - 64, 75 
Bruce, Teena - 37, 125 
Bud wit, Christine - 4 7 
Bud wit, Stephen - 37, 79 
Buechele, John- 11. 128 
Bunge, Judy - 11, 118 
Bunts, Kathy- 47 
Burgermeistcr, Carol - 56, 62 
Burgermeister. Mike - 27, 78, 86, 90 
Burns, Scott- 47, 82, 79 
Burroughs, Cynthia - 37, 88 
Bussing, Christine 11 
Bussing, Jeffery - 37 
Bussing, Mary 
Butler, Brenda - 4 7 
Butler, Deona - 37 
Butler, Kenneth - 47 
Butts, Duane- 47 
Butts, Jeffery - 48, 87 
Butts, Linda - 37, 118 
Butts, Vicki - 11, 118, 129, 23 

Cadmus, Mark - 37, 44, 124, 90 
Calvert, Mark - 48 
Cambal, Brenda - 48, 93, 124 
Cambal, Steven - 27, 104, 115 
Caner, Dawn- 10, 11. 85, 104, 128, 22 
Cannon , Douglas- 48. 87, 91 
Cannon , Steven - 78 , 27 , 86 , 90 
Carrasco, Carmen - 11, 93, 116, 123, 124, 21 
Carrico, Tina - 48 
Caner. Debra -12,128,120,90 
Carter, Kathlene - 12, 120, 128 
Caner, Mary - 37, 120 
Case, Clark - 27, 120, 128 
Case, Patricia- 38, 40, 84, 88, 120, 124 
Casterline, Steve - 12, 44, 45, 78, 82 
Checkley, Christine - 47, 48, 50, 52, 53, 93 
Checkley, Mark - 38, 79, 83, 91 
Chesher, Michelle - 27, 123, 124 
Chittenden, Vicki- 38, 122, 145 
Clark, Carol - 12, 128 
Clark, Richard - 75, 34, 26, 65 
Clement, James - 5, 12, 121, 129, Cover 
Clement, Joan - 38, 88, 93 
Clements, Cynthia- 12, 125 
Clements, Regina - 38, 120, 125 
Clingaman, Elgin - 38, 118, 119 
Combs, Tina - 38, 120, 124 

153 



154 

CONTENT9- 3 
C.oo1.1er, Gary - 38, 79, 87, 90, 91 
Cooper, Michael - 120 
Cosme, Elaine - 38 
Coutcher, John - 12, 128 
Cox, La uri~; - 12, 128 
Creech, Carolyn - 27, 128 
Creech, Marilyn- 10, 12, 116, 118, 119, 104 
Crist, Angela - 47. 48 
Croke, Mike - 85 
Crots. Conni - 12 
Crots, Lee - 38, 120, 90, 91 

Davies, Larry - 48, 79, 82, 115 
Davis, Danny - 27, 26, 128, 89 
Davis, Diane.;- 6, 26, 27, 83,104, 117,124, 125, 

108. 92. 130. 152 
Davis, Gloria- 38, 43, 85, 120, 88 
Davis, Luke - 48, 91 
Davis, William- 27, 128 
Deer, Mark - 48 
Delzcith, Elizabeth- 38, 44, 84, 85, 92, 120, 124, 

134 
Dem~,;y, Patricia- 12, 98, 124 
DeMille, Douglas- 38, 40, 100, 122 
DeMille, Florence - 28, 124, 128 
Denccker, Larry - 28, 120, 90, 91 
Den cker, Maurice - 48, 87. 115 
Den~.;cker, Shirley - 12, 84, 120, 121 
DcNudt, Paul - 38, 115 
De udt, Ronald - 48 
De udt, Theresa -10,12,128,134 
DcVantier, Harriet- 57, 63 
DeVantier, James -10, 12. 79, 108, 90, 117, 124 
DeWees, Cory- 28 
Dillie, Karen - 10, 62 
Dittman, Nancy- 12, 104, 124. 118, 22 
Diver, Allen - 58, 78, 87, 124 
Doyle, Cathy - 12 
Duckworth, Sally - 28, 120 
Dunbar, David - 13, 129 
Dunning, Ronald - 38 
Dunson, Debra - 28 
Dunson , Peggy - 48 
Durbin, Pet~.;r - 60 

Ebright, Brian - 48 

Ebright, Michael - 38 
Ebright, Susan - 13, 117. 104 
Ehlen, Judith - 48 · 
Eisc.;nmann, Rose - 10, 13, 85, 84, 92, 99, 103. 

104. 124 
Emerson, Janine - 28, 116, 117. 118 
Empson, Terry - 38, 41, 43, 99, 124 
Estes, Ronald - 38, 79, 87, 90 

Farnsel, Michelle - 28. 130 
Farnsel, Pat - 71 
Farrell, Margo - 49 
Faust, Connie 49 
Faust, Fernley - 49 

Faust, Randolph - 28 
Faust, Tammy - 13, 120, 124, 129 
Feeney, 1ichael - 13 
Feeney, Teresa - 38, 120 
Few less, Ted - 72 
Fischer, Amy- 10, 13, 93, 98, 104, 108, 124, 125, 

135 
Fischer, Keith - 28, 120, 128 
Fischer, Ronald - 28, 30, 120 
Flor s, Graciela - 39 
Flores, Valentino - 13, 128 
Flynn, Michael - 39 
Fog 1, Cheryl - 39, 124, 84 
Ford, Ronald - 39 
Fouch. J ffery - 49 
French, Michael - 28, 128, 90 
Friess, Dale - 13, 79, 86, 104, 124, 90 
Frohna pel, M nin - 49. 79, 83 
Fuhrman, Alan - 49 

Gafner. Barbara - 28, 124 
Gallemore, Patrick - 49, 79, 87, 91 
Ganun, Eddy -49 ,55, 79,83 
Ganun, Rosemarie- 28, 120 
Garcia, Adam - 49 
Garcia, Manuel - 28, 82 
Garno. Christopher - 28, 128 
Garno, Gerard - 49 
Garza, Esmeralda - 13, 88 
Garza, Joel - 49 
Garza, Norma - 49 
Garza, Odelia - 28 
Gentz, Donald - 39, 134, 135 
Gentz, knnic - 71 
Gentz, Rita - 39, 125 
Gen z, haron - 39 

iff rd , oan - 28, 32, 128 
Gifford, Shari - 49 
Goddyn, Br nda - 28 

odfrc.;y, Carol - 13 
Godfrey, Kathryn - 49 
Goetz, Doreen - 49, 122, 117. 120 
Goetz, Duane- 6, 13, 48, 129, 115, 22 
Goetz, J yce - 74 
G tz, Luann - 13, 83, 130 
Golembiewski, Mark - 39, 115 
Golembiewski, Ruth- 13, 118 
Goll, Donald - 39 
Goll , Douglas - 39, 123 
Goll, Lisa - 28 
Goodfriend, Gerald - 39, 79, 83 
Goodson, Dana - 49 
Gould, Margaret - 66 
Governo, Lori - 28, 124 
Graham, Betsy - 67 
Graham, Steven - 29, 128 
Granzow, Steven - 13, 86, 89 
Gray. Dt.nise - 41, 118, 117 
Greenwald, Carol - 55, 66, 75 
Griffith, Thomas - 13 
Grinage, Jud e - 123, 124, 120, 29 



Gritzmaker, Carolyn - 13 
Gritzmaker, Gail - 41 
Gritzmaker, Susan - 14 
Grof, Jacqueline - 49, 120, 124 
Gubbe, James - 14, 78, 86, 104, 124, 89 
Guerrero, Irma - 29, 85 , 122, 124 
Gurica, Jeannine - 14, 100, 104 

Hacker, Daniel - 14, 86 , 78, 120, 121, 123, 90, 
108 

Hacker , Monica - 6, 29 , 93, 120, 122, 124, 125 
Had~;sh, Eric- 29, 120, 128, 130 
Haggard, Buddy - 41 
Haggard, Marlene - 50, 124 
Hahn, Melanie - 41, 85 
Hall, Bruce - 29, 34 ~ 78, 128 
Hamilton, Gail- 99, 48, 50, 51, 90, 53 
Handy, Jeffery - 55, 91, 115 
Hankins, Sandra - 50, 118 
Harrison, Timothy - 41, 120 
Hartman, James - 40, 41 , 90 
Hassen, Michael - 14, 128 
Hawley, Irene- 65 
Hejl, Ronald - 14 
Hejl, Rose - 29, 35, 85, 125, 128, 88 
Hicok, Chester - 41, 87, 120, 91 
Hicok, Daphne - 10, 14, 120, 121, 135, 130 
Hogue, Victor - 74 
Hoag, Linda Sue-50, 123,124,88 
Hoag, Mary Lou - 50, 85, 120, 123, 124, 88 
Hockin, Robert - 50, 79 
Hodges, Scott - 26, 34, 29, 83, 90, 91 
Hodgins, Roben - 14, 115 
Hodgins, Paul - 50 
Hollinger, Jill - 40, 41 
Hollis, Debra- 41 
Holtz, Keith- 41, 79 
Holtz, Thomas - 14, 78 
Horoszcwski, Debbie - 14, 104, 118 
Howland, Daniel - 6, 29, 82, 83, 120, 123 
Holland, Scott - 14, 120, 121 

Iff! and, Cary - 14, 86, 115 
Iffland, Connie - 50, 118 
Ickier, Howard - 78, 29 
Ikle, Beth - 41 

INTRODUCTION - fl 
lott, Richard - 69 

Jackson, Dawn - 14, 109 
Jacob, Nancy - 26, 29, 93, 98, 120, 124 
Jacobs, Brian - 29 
Jacobs, Connie - 50 
Jacques, Linda - 50, 118 
Jensen, Timothy - 29, 82 
Johnson, Barbara - 41, 44, 88 
Johnson, Mary - 14, 104, 122 

Kafer, Barry - 41, 79, 90, 91 
Kapnick, Jeffery - 41, 79, 115, 89 
Karl, Terry - 29 

Karmol, Randy - 14, 128 
Kascfang, Thomas - 26, 29, 115, 90, 128 
Kaser, Candace - 14 
Kastel, Steven - 29 
Keck, Sherrie - 50 
Keller, Susan - 29 
Kelsey, Lois - 50 
Klocke, Sheri - 50, 116, 118 
Klocke, Stacy - 15 
Klump, Bruce - 41, 79, 89 
Klump, Ralph- 74 
Knadler, Janet - 5, 15 
Knadler, Mary - 29, 128 
Knadler, Patricia - 50 
Knadler, Thomas - 7, 29, 48, 128, 109 
Knoblauch, Gloria - 29, 32 
Knoblauch, Mark - 15, 128 
Knoblauch, Terry - 15 
Koester, Ellen - 15, 84, 23, 21 
Koester, Joan - 30, 34, 84, 104, 123 
Kohlman, Bonnie - 15, 104, 120, 121, 130, 145, 23 
Kohlman, Paul - 27, 30, 120 
Kohler, Karen- 41, 92, 117, 124, 125 
Kovach, John - 15, 70, 78 
Kovach, Terri - 70, 104 
Kohler, Bette - 58, 84, 85, 125 
Kr~utzfeld, Sue - 41, 85, 124, 125, 88 
Kudas, Patti- 30 

La bert, Patrick - 15 
LaFollette, Cheryl - 7, 29, 30, 104, 120, 143 
Lakics, Chris - 30, 118, 119 
Langschied, John - 30, 115 
LaTour, Dawn- 41 
La Tour, Douglas - 15 
Lazenby, Harvie - 50, 79, 91 
Leary, Brian - 79, 50, 89 
Lemley, Paul - 50, 91, 115 
Lidster, Carol - 50, 117, 120, 123, 124 
Licvens, Charles - 50, 87, 91 
Lievens, Sharon - 10, 15, 124, 125 
Lima, Marta - 4 , 10, 15 
Lippens, Rhonda - 30 
Lloyd, Mark - 15 
Loar, Cheryl - 15, 117, 120, 147, 148, 23 
Loar, Gordon - 30 
Loar, James - 15, 124 
Loar, Scott- 4, 87, 91 
Lolley, David - 30, 128 
Love, Norman- 41, 42, 115 
Loveland, Kevin - 15, 78, 104, 128, 89, 21 
Loveland, Shelly - 42, 84, 120, 125 
Loveland, Stevin - 5, 15, 78, 120, 121, 89 
Lozano, Joe - 42 
Lundquist, Elaine - 51 
Lundquist, Sandra - 10, 16, 99 

MacBeth, Cheryl - 42, 85, 120, 122, 125, 130, 88 
MacBeth, Danny - 42 
MacBeth, Debra - 16 
MacBeth, Diane - 30, 34, 128 
MacB th, Jeffery - 31, 128 

155 



156 

M lo h, Bob - 16 
Marine, Michael - 16, 128 
Marks, David- 16, 1~8 
Martinez, Stella- 42, 120, 125 
Martolock, Tom - 31 
Mason , Ruth - 31 
Mattek, Jonathan - 16, 21 
Matuscak, Linda - 42, 117, 1 "'0, 130 
Matuscak, Lore - 31, 104, 128 
McCarbery, William - 16, 117, 118, 119 
McCarty, Loretta - 16, 128 
McClenathen, Dean - 42, 79 
McCormick, Bruce - 56, 67. 120 
McCormick, James - 51, 79, 87, 91 
McEwan, John- 57, 68, 75, 78, 89 
McGaffigan, Kevin - 16, 86, 90 
McGaffigan, Susan - 40, 42, 104 
McKown, Tom- 16, 120, 121 
McLin, Lisa - 42, 88 
McMordie, Dawn - 16 
McMordie, Todd - 51 
Menchaca, Lisa - 51, 84, 9~ 
Merillat, Jeanne - 31 
Merillat, Robert - 79, 57, 61 
Mershon, Judy- 60, 75 
Messervy, Jess - 51 
Messervy, Martin - 16 
Miles, Jackie- 51 
Miller, Cheryl - 51, 120 
Miller, Glen - 31 
Miller, Harold - 16, 118, 128 
Miller, Leslie - 16 
Miller, Tammy- 124, 42, 85 
Mills, Debra - 16, 104, 116 
Mills, Keith - 16, 128 
Mills, Loy - 42, 79, llf> 
Mills, Rhea - 72 
Mills, Robert - 42, 115 
Mills, Wetonia- 31, 93, 124 
Mirelez, Eddie - 17, 124, 89 
Mirelez, Maria- 47, 48, 51, 120, 123, 124, 88 
Mitchell, Dottie - 17 
Micek, Cynthia - 42, 124, 85 
Mlcek. Laurie - 51, 52, 78, 100, 117, 1~2 
Mohr, Harold - 74 
Monroe, Sabrina - 42, 37, 43, 84, 85, 99, 88, 124 
Monroe, Tracy - 5, 42, 79. 90, 136 
Moran, Brian - 7 , 82, 128 
Moran, Kelley - 42, 134 
Morgan. Kimberly - 17 , 104 
Morgan, Ralph - 51, 91 
Morgan, Tina - 31 
Mort, Michelle- 31, 100, 88, 118, 119, 122, 124 
Mulready, Deborah - 17, 83, 120, 121, 124 
Mulready, Timothy - 51, 53, 120, 89 

Napierala, Laurie - 42 
Navarro, Yvonne- 17 
Neuman, Fred - 31, 128 
Neuman, Kevin - 47, 51, 79, 87, 91 
Neuman, Vicki- 31, 118, 124, 128 

ich lson, Matthew 26, 31. 90, 91. 109 
Nichols, Brian - 4, 31, 120, 128 
Nicolai, John - 42, 91 
Nicolasa, Lara 
~iemi, Susan- 31. 85, 92, 84, 122, 124. 125 
Nine, Scott 51, 53, 120, 123. 124 
Nino. Philip - 59, 82 
Nowak, Donna 42 
Nowak, Theodore - 42, 51 

Olivarez, Angie - 31, 128 
Olivarez. Frankie - 42, 89 
Olivarez, Olivia - 51, 53, 123 
Olson, Vicky- 51, 117, 120, 122 
O'Reilly, Pat - 70, 21 

ORGANIZATION9 - 1 1 0 
Orner, Lori - 43 
Orosco, Martina 
Osborn, Richard - 51, 87, 91 
Oyervedez, Jose - 43, 87, 124 

Pagel. David 4. 17, 79, 86, 90, 124 
Pangburn. Melinda 17, 120, 121 
Paron, Edna - 51 
Paron, Jerry - 17, 128 
Peacock, Jeffery 78, 4, 31. 120, 89 
Perez, Cynthia - 31 
Perez, Norma - 51 , 85 
Perez, Steven - 17, 90 
Perin, Shane - 31, 78, 89 
Peters, Shawn- 43, 117, 120, 123, 124, 88 
Peterson. Bianca- 51, 52, 47, 48, 93, 88, 99, 124 
Phillips, Barbara - 17, 120, 121, 129, 136 
Phipps, Kristen- 43 
Pifer, Kent - 52, 115, 91 
Pifer, Kevin - 52 
Pifer, Rick - 31 
Piotter, Dt.;borah - 31, 124 
Piotter, Pauicia- 43, 124, 125, 88 
Piotter, Peggy - 51, 54, 93, 123, 124, 88 
Pixley, Donald 31, 128 
Pixley, Gary 5, 52 
Pixley, Kenneth - 52 
Pixley, Lawrence - 17, 78, 128, 21 
Prisby, Jane - 17 , 128 
Putnam, Betsy - 31 
Putnam, Lori - 17 

Quinn, Larry- 17, 2 

Raymond, Denise - 31, 120 
Raymond, Jeffery - 52, 91 
Reau, Benjamin - 43 
Reau, Brian - 43, 79, 87, 89, 91 
Reau, Mary 52, 55, 100, 117, 120, 123, L4 
Reaume, Richard - 68 
Rehklau, Ida - 17, 84, 92, 104, 120, 121, 23 
Reinhardt, Lauri- 31, 120, 123, 124 
Rendel, Sue - 43 
Reno, Michael - 52, 120 
Retter, Mark - 31 



Reyome, Annette - 32, 35, 83 
R yome, David- 18. 1~8 
Roback, Rat::Lynn - 43, 124, 125, 147, '48, 1 0 
Robertson, Brenda - 18, 117, 128 
Robertson, John - 32, 128 
Robertson, Vicky - 43 
Robertson, Wendy- 44, 117 
Robinson, Roger - 52 
Rodriguez, Frances - 18, 104, 128 
Rogers, Dawn - 32, 83 
Rogers, Gerry - 52, 4 7 
Rogers, Lisa - 10, 18, 128, 134 
Rosas. Lillian - 44, 120 
Russell, Mark - 52, 87, 115 
Rymers, Edward - 44 

Salazar, David - 32, 128 
Salenbien, Laurie - 52, 122 
Salsbury, Dan - 52, 115 
Salsbury, fhomas - 44, 115, 120 
Sampson, Doug- 52 
Sampson, Gerald- 62 
Sanchez, Teresa - 44 
Sattler, Bradley - 32, 128 
Saxton, Robert - 74 
Sayers, Debbie - 7, 18, 117, 104, 88 
Schirmacher, Daneen - 43, 44, 117 
Schmelzer, Norman - 18, 115, 128 
Schneider, Charles - 32, 128 
Schwamm, Gay- 18, 83, 128 
Schwartzwalder, Carl - 18 
Schwartzwalder, Crystal - 44, 104, 120 
Seeburger, Brian - 78, 32, 90, 120, 124 
Seeger, Sandra - 44 
Seeger, Susan - 5, 42, 44, 93 
Seegert, Brenda - 44 
Seegert, Renee - 32 
Sell, David - 18, 120, 121. 89 
Sell, Thomas - 44, 87, 120, 89 

9ENIOR9-B 
Setzler, Marcy - 32, 117, 118, 124, 128, 131 
Shannon, Craig - 32, 83, 117, 123, 109 
Shannon, Glenn - 18 
Shannon, Linda - 53 
Sheldon, Chris - 53, 120 
Sheldon, Deborah - 10, 18, 120, 121, 124, 1 "9, 

145 
Sheldon, Gary - 79, 44, 115 
Sheldon, James - 53 
Shepherd, Anthony - 32, 104 
Shepherd, Judy - 44, 120 
Shoemaker, Kevin - 18, 78, 118, 128 
Siering, William- 6, 44, 79, 87, 90 ,91 
Simon, Jammee - 32, 34 
Simon, Jeanne - 18 
Simpson, Gary - 53 
Simpson, Jean - 32, 118, 122 
Sitterly , Joseph - 78, 32 , 89, 123 
Sitterly , Mark - 53, 79, 89 
Sliker, Irene - 53, 85, 92 

Slomski , Mark - 53, 91 , 117 
Slomski, R n -32, 26, 84, 92, 1"0, 124 
Slusarski, \\a yne - 50 
luhr, bb , 7, 9 

Smith, Amy - 32, 118, 124 
Smith, Brenda - 44, 120 
Smith, David - 32, 128 
Smith, John - 61 
Smith, Karen - 32, 104, 117, 118, 123 
Smith, Karla - 53, 120 
Smith, Kurt - 54 
Smith, Lisa - 32, 122, 124, 130 
Smith, Lunette - 54 
Smith, Marlene - 71 
Smith, Nancy - 32, 115, 128 
Smith, Raymond - 18, 128 
Smoke, Timothy - 39, 45, 87, 90, 91 
Snyder, Charles - 54, 87, 91 
Snyd r, John - 79, 45 
Snydt..r, Sally 3 , 104 
Snyder, Scott 33, 7 
Son ff, Char lee; - 45, 7 , 115 
Spaulding, Richard - 6, 33, 78, 89 
pkgel, Rick- 45 

9PORT9- 76 
Spotts, Thomas - 33, 78, 86, 90 
Spotts, Timothy - 54, 79, 87, 91 
Sprunk, Gladys - 31, 33, 120 
Staup, Brian - 40, 90, 119 
Staup, Linda - 18, 117, 118, 119, 90 
Staup, Ralph - 72 
Staup, Richard - 45 
Staup, Toby - 18 
Staup, Todd 19, 135, 109 
Stctten, Todd - 5 , 89 
Stkb, Ronald - 19 
Stiles, Lic;a - 3, 124, 118 
Suatton, rim- 5, 33, 29, 50, 124, 128. 89 
Sm.et, Kara- 48, 54, 85, 92 
Strine, Donalynn - 19, 117, 118, 104, 88, 22, 124, 

125, 145 
Stringer, Ronald 5, 51, 9 
Suong, Martha 33, 128 
Strouse, Jane n - 33, LO, 1 0, 152 
Stubli, Sherry - 51 
Stucker, Douglas - 54, 87, 91 
Studnicka, Jeanne - 45, 120, ! 23 , 121, 88 
Stull, Annette - 15 
Summers, Dalt. - 33 
Summers, Julie - 52, 54 , 84 
Summers, Sanford - 54 
Sutton, Mark - 33, 78, 86, 89 
Suydam, Lisa - 54 
Svestka, Raymond - 19, 120, 1~1 
Sweet, Thomas 19, 78, 86 
Sylvestt:r, Franci- 55 

Tagsold, Linda 45 
Tattersall, Joni- 47, 54,85 
Tattersall, La uri - 45, 93 

157 



158 

Taylor, John- 19, 78, 89 

Teel, Allen - 45 

Teel, William - 54, 91 

Thompson, Brenda - 54, 117 

Thompson, Dave- 10, 56, 66, 75, 78, 79 

Thompson, Dean - 33 

Thompson, Debra- 55, 84, 85, 117, 120, 92, 122, 

124 

Thompson, Denny 

Thompson, Karl!n - 45, 120, 90, 124 

Thompson, Linda - 19, 83, 104, Cover 

Tijerina, Robert - 55 

Todd, Holly- 55, 120 

Todd, Tracy - 33, 128 

Topolski, Lynn - 54, 120 

Tormoehlen, LoTi- 33, 104, 117, 124, 130, 136 

Torres, Gilbert 55 

Torres, Vivian - 55 

Turk, Joseph - 33, 128 

Turk, Kay- 55 

Tuttle, Larry - 58, 75 

Uckde, Bolton- 55, 79, 82 

UNDERCLA99MEN - Q4 
Valdez, Daniel - 33 

Valdez, Steven - 55, 83 

Vandenbusche, Robin - 55, 84, 124 

Vanderlaan, Brenda - 33, 35, 83, 128, 134 

Vanderlaan, Mark 

VanHorn, Crystal- 33, 35, 124, 125 

VanNieu cnhzc, Mike - 55, 91 

Vddhoff, Beth - 47, 55, 93, 118, 124, 88 

Venema, Jake - 64, 115 

Villegas. Viola- 45 

\vahl, Br nda - 33, 83, 120 

Wahl, David - 19, 128, 90 

Waigle, Kelly- 55, 117, 120, 122 

Walker, Bonnie - 19, 4, 10, 92, 99, 124, 125 

Walters, Douglas- 45 

Walters, Ruth- 70, 104 

Walters, Scott - 33, 89 

Warner, Denise - 29, 47, 50, 55, 90, 93, 120, 124 

Wells, Miss - 59 

Wendt. Christine - 63 

Whiteman, James- 19, 120, 121, 128 

Whiteman, Scott - 45, 120 

Whittemore, Kyle - 34, 128 

Wilson , Clayton - 69, 74 
Wilson, Patricia- 55, 92, 117, 122 

Wilson, Sheryl - 19, 124, 128 

Wilwohl, Steve- 83 

Windish, Tammy - 45, 125 

Wingerd, Stephen - 19, 78, 21 

Winkelman, Kathleen - 37, 45, 85, 117, 124 

Winkelman, Marlene - 34, 104 

Winzeler, Linwood - 69 

Wittbrodt, Donald - 34, 28, 120, 128, 89 

Wolf, Amy - 55, 122 

Wolf, Todd - 19, 128 

Woodbury, Bonnie- 19, 128 

Woodbury, Connie (Levlin~;) - 19, 128, 23 

Woodward, Joan - 56 
Wyman, Bethany - 19, 99, 10, 124, 137, 147, 108 

Wyman, John - 45, 87, 91 

Ybarra, Dirio - 34, 45, 120, 89 

Ybarra, Mary - 34, 128 

Young, Jeffery- 45 

Zbacnik, Chad - 55, 79 

Zupancic, Larry - 55 

Zupancic, Lynn - 34, 51, 90, 98, 124 

9UPPORT 9TAFF 
Abbott, W. - 74 

Bierman, A. - 74 

Butts, R. - 73 

Clough, C. - 74 

Demey, E. - 73 

Dunbar, . - 74 

Edsler, S. 74 

Feen y, R. - 74 

Ford, M. - 73 

Goddyn, B. - 74 

Keremoff, B. - 73 

Konieczny, W. - 73 

Love, D. - 73 

Lozinski, E. - 7 4 

Martinez, J. - 73 

Miller, B. - 74 

Pooley, A. - 74 

Porter, D . - 7 4 

Porter , S . - 7 4 

Raines, A. - 73 

Retter,J.-74 

Robertson, F. - 74 

Saylor, B. - 74 

Saylor, M.- 74 

Schwamm, K. - 74 

ShE-pherd, J. - 73 

Snyder, J. - 74 

Thompson, B. - 73 

Tuckerman, L. - 73 

Turk, J. - 73 



Autographs 

159 



9faff 9igns Off 

It is with grt;at pride that thl; 1977 ELYSIUM staff dedicates this yearbook to all the members of the senio 
class and to all of those who may rl,;ad or look at it. 

Through pictures and words, we havl,; tried to show the happy timl,;s as wdl as the sad, esp~cially Lind 
Thompson and Jim Ckment who posl,;d in their clown attire for the covt;r . At this time, we would like to ta 
the opportunity to thank everyone who helped to make this book possibk: our faithful advisor Mrs. Joan Wood 
ward, our Taylor Representative Mr. Lee Zimmerman, Taylor Publishing Company, our professional photogra 
phcrs Lowdl Baumker, Jr. , Powell Studios, our student photographers, all of the fine businl,;sses and stud en 
who helped to finance the book, our business manager Daphne Hicok, and our editor Diann Brubaker. 










